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OHIO CUNFERENCE 
Official Directory 

EASTERN DISTRICT: 
Superintendent—Rev. B. A. Awe, 116 Jefferson Road, Coluinius, Ohio 

Phone 3732 
Assistant Superintendent—Rev. Raymond Simpson, 677 Chestnut St., 

Nelsonville, Ohio. Phone 519-R 
WESTERN DISTRICT: 
Superintendent—Rev. L. R. Roberts, 2173 Broadway, Springfield, Ohio 

Phone 29476. 
Assistant Superintendent—Rev. Paul Lucas, 131 Hopkins Ave., 

Defiance, Ohio. Phone 21525. 
Conference Secretary—Rev Albert M Hood, Miarnisburg, Ohio. 

Phone 6-1503. 
Conference Treasurer—Rev. 0. E. Rutledge, 912 Cedar Street, 

Springfield, Ohio. Phone 21525 
Advisory Members of the Council—Rev. R. D. Brown, Rev. J. R. Sid-

era, Rev. B. H. Pugh, Rev. Earl McKinney, Rev. W. L. Kilwy, 
Rev. A. 0. Skillings, Rev. John Sturk. 

District Trustees—Rev. E. E Connin, 1 year; Rev. B. A. Awe, 2 
years; A. H. Calliflower, 3 years; Rev. William Hannan, 4 years; 
Rev. J. H. Siders, 5 years. 

Trustees of Bible Holiness Seminary, Owosso, Mieh.—Rev. L. R. 
Roberts, 1 year; Rev B. A. Awe, 2 years. 

Young People's Executive Committee—Rev. Earl Wachenschwanz, 
R. F. D. # 2, Langsville, Ohio, Executive Secretary; Rev. Orville 
M. Awe, 130 West Church St., Bradford, Ohio, Executive Treas-
urer; Rev. Harold Monroe, Mulberry, Ohio, Editor. 

Examining and Educational Board—Rev. E. G. Marsh, 2 years; Rev. 
Bertha Keinbaum, 1 year; Rev W. L. Fisher, 3 years. 

Camp Ground Committee—Chairman, Paul Lucas, 131 Hopkins Ave., 
Defiance, Ohio; Camp Secretary, M. H. Robbins, Box 114, Bowers-
vile, Ohio. 
• Manager Kitchen and Dining Room—Mr. and Mrs. E. M. Maddox, 
2.20 8. Williams St., Troy, Ohio. 
Purchasing Agent—H. B. Cariwright, 37 Woodard Ave Athens. 
Ohio. 
Raymond Simpson, F. H. Baker, R. M. Dillard, Meiroy Ward, B. 
H. Pugh, Albert M. Hood, W. L. Kilwy, J. W Smack. 

Resolution Cornmittee—Harold E. Osborn, Everett Thomas, H. E. Hill, 
A. A. Haines, W. F. Cruni. 

Ways and Means Committee—.Leroy Stewart, J W. Hancock, Alonzo 
Hill, R. W. Chatfield, K. C. Vance. 

Auditing Committee—Mrs. B. A. Awe, Mrs. Earl 'McKinney, Mrs. M. 
H. Robbins. 

Statistical Committee—Orville M Awe. 
Memorial Committee—Harold Monroe, F. Orville Smith, John Dean. 

ZONE CHAIRMEN OF YOUNG PEOPLE'S SOCIETIES 
Akron Zone Virgil Lashbrook, R. F. D. # 4, Mansfield, Ohio 
Chilhicothe Zone -- W. F. Crum, 89 S. Mulberry St., Chillicothe, Ohio 
Cincinnati Zone, J. W. Hancock, 4810 Ebersole Ave., Cincinnati, Ohio 
Columbus Zone Meiroy Ward, 353 East Mark St., Marion, Ohio 
Dayton Zone Mrs M. H. Robbins, Box 114, Bowersville, Ohio 
Defiance Zone Paul Lucas, 13 Hopkins Ave., Defiance, Ohio 
Greenville Zone, Orville M. Awe, 130 West Church St., Bradford, Ohio 
Hamilton Zone 

L. R. Enlow, 524 Linden Ave., Elmwood, Cincinnati. Ohio 
Jackson Zone  Otto Smith, R. F. D, # 1, Portsmouth, Ohio 
Lancaster Zone Herbert Taylor, 150 Sycamore. Chillicothe, Ohio 
Nelsonville Zone  N. L. Russell, 14 Brown Ave., Athens, Ohio 
Toledo Zone W L Kilwy, 1426 Bancroft St., Toledo, Ohio 



DIRECTORY OF OHIO MINISTERS 
ORDAINED 

Name Phone Address 
1Adams, E. F.—Phone Fulton 5429  423 Kiser St., Dayton, Ohio 
*Awe, B. A.—Phone Jefferson 3732, 116 E. Tulane Rd., Columbus, 0. 
*Awe, Orville M.  130 W. Church St., Bradford, Ohio 
*Appleman, Earl—Phone 5..3694  R. F. D. 2, Logan, Ohio 
.I.*]aker, Earl 
Baker, E. V H. F. D. # 4, Logan, Ohio 

*BaJer, Frederick  Box 91, New Carlisle, Ohio 
*Baumgardner, H. P.  R. F. D. # 2, CrooksvilLe, Ohio 
iBeard, Carl  Route # 2, Xenia, Ohio 
*Beard, Fylena  186 S. Third St., Columbus, Ohio 
tBeirnes, William  Box 1666, Cincinnati, Ohio 
fBemiett, Mrs. Ethel  2133 Hoppes Ave., Springfield, Ohio 
*Bennett, Otto  H. F. D. # 2, Portsmouth, Ohio 
*Brown, C M.—Phone 3875  770 Nelson St., Marion, Ohio 
*Brown, Mrs C. M.—Phone 3875  770 Nelson St., Marion, Ohio 
*Brown, Edwin  3551 Willys Pkwy., Toledo, Ohio 
*Brown, Mrs. Edwin  3551 Willys Pkwy., Toledo, Ohio 
*Brown, B. D.—Phone 723-A  505 Ash St., Greenville, Ohio 
*Brown, William -  Carbondale, Ohio 
*cartwright, harley—Phone 21834 37 Woodard Ave., Athens, Ohio 
*CaU, Ottie  Leipsic, Ohio 
*Call, Mrs. Ottie  Leipsic, Ohio 
'Caudill, Virgil  1119 St. Johns St., Lima, Ohio 
fChatfield, R. W.—Phone 3-8753  516 Catalpa St., Lima, Ohio 
*Lchil 5, W. F.  809 Brayton Ave., S. W., Cleveland, Ohio 
*Connjn, E. E.  19 N. Race St., Springfield, Ohio 
*Crum, W. F.—Phone 27634 89 iS. Mulberry St., Chillicothe, Ohio 
*Currens, John  B. F. D. # 1, BlackJAck, Ohio 
*Dean, J. L.  194 N. Roys Ave., Columbus, Ohio 
*Dean, John S.—.Phone 3759  427 N. Walnut St., St. Marys, Ohio 
*]Dean, Marcella  1020 S. Washington St., Owosso, Mich 
*Dean, Stanley—Phone 2673 _ 2515 Columbus Ave., Sandusky, Ohio 
* Dickerson, Harry W.  Carbondale, Ohio 
*Dillard, Ralph M.—Phone North Hampton 6-1263 

R. F. D. # 2, Springfield, Ohio 
*Dillard, Mrs. Ralph M.—Phone North Hampton 6-1263 

H. F. D. # 2, Springfield, Ohio 
*Enlow, L. Russell—Phone Valley 6220 

524 Linden St., Elmwood, Cincinnati, Ohio 
*Fisher, W. L.—Milford 635  R F. D. # 1, Milford, Ohio 
fGayjikian, Krikor  1810 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio 
fGoodman, Watson  Mt. Frere, Cape Colony, South Africa 
*Haas, Bertha   B. F. D. # 5, Chilhicothe, Ohio 
'Haines, A. A.-1609-L  R. F. D. 1, Mt. Sterling, Ohio 
*Haines, Wilhelmina—Phone 1609-L, R. F. D. # 1, Mt. Sterling, Ohio 
*Hancock, Estella  Ashley, Ohio 
*Hancock, J. W.—Phone Br. 5665 

658 W. Jefferson St., Springfield, Ohio 
*Harman, Joel—Phone 4593, 223 W. Washington St., New Carlisle, 0. 
*Harrjs, Paul D.  1860 Michigan  Ave., Winter Park, Fla. 
*Hart, Cora Hathaway Howe, Indiana 
*Hensehej.i  Walter  1810 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio 
*Henschen, Mrs. Walter  1810 Young St, Cincinnati, Ohio 
*Hersman John R. F. D. 2, Cheshire, Ohio 
tHiles, L. C.  Dacoma, Oklahoma 
FHiles, Mrs. L. C.   Dacoma, Oklahoma 
*Hi1l, Alonzo—Phone 510-X  128 Corwin, Circieville. Ohio 
*j]j, H E.—P'hone Univ. 6416, -1716 Highland Ave.. Cincinnati, Ohio 
*Hifl Roy C.—Phone .Scioto 961-K  Whee1erburg, Ohio 
*present f—absent from conference. 
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*Hood, Albert M.—Phone 61503  Miamisburg, Ohio 
'Hoolc, Charles—Phone 317-W 36 Clinton Ave., Nelsonvile, Ohio 
tives, B. Wingrove  
fJordan, Ethel Emmanuel Mission, Pembe, N. Rhodesia, Africa. 
fKeene, G. L.  749 Racine Ave., Columbus, Ohio 
'Kelley, Henry—Phone 28474 270 E. Second St., Mansfield, Ohio 
'Kejnbaum, Bertha  1020 S Washington St., Owosso, Mich. 
'Wilwy, W. L.—Phone Main 6467 1426 Bancroft St., Toledo, Ohio 
'Kiiwy, Mrs. W. L.—Phone Main 6467, 1426 Bancroft St., Toledo, Ohio 
tKincheloe, Scott  Georgetown, Ohio 
tKing, 0. L.  Box 70, Basseterre, St. Kitts, B. W. L 
tKing, Mrs 0. L Box 70, Basseterre, St Kitts, B. W. I. 
'Knight, L. F.  Vinton, Ohio 
'Loveless, Ivan  578 Damascus St., Liberty Center, Ohio 
*Lucas, Paul-5489  131 Hopkins St., Defiance, Ohio 
Maddox, B. M.—Phone 4673  220 S. Williams St., Troy, Ohio 

'Maddox, Mrs. E. M.—Phone 4673 220 S. Williams 'St., Troy, Ohio 
"Maddox, Norman 972 Miiholland Dr, Monroe, Mich. 
'Maffin, J. T.  2i29 N. Prospect 'St., Marion, Ohio 
'Marsh, E. G.—Phone Avon 8126 1810 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio 
Marshaii, C. A.—Phone 3391 Phiffipsburg, Ohio 

'McBee, I. Harold  323 Mound St., Marion, Ohio 
*McKmuney, Earl—Phone Meirose 8103 

180 N. Ardmore St., Dayton, Ohio 
f'Melling, Viola  114 W End St., Arcanum, Ohio 
tMingus, Hiram 3'.  B. F. '1). # 1, Millfield, Ohio 
'Monroe, Harold  Mulberry, Ohio 
'Moon, R. A.  R. F. D. # 2, Jamestown, Ohio 
"Moore Walker  
tMorgan, David  768 N. West St., Lima, Ohio 
'Music, W. E  400 Fairview St., Galion, Ohio 
'Nevi]je, Paul E.  Zanesville, Ohio 
*Osborn, H. E.-.-Phone 484-3'  48 Mound St., Jackson, Ohio 
'Overman, E. R.—Phone 6208 1721 Prospect St., Springfield, Ohio 
tPhiJ.lips, Kermit Nicholas CQ, Barterville, Ky 
'Pidcock, Ray  Chauncey, Ohio 
'Poole, George—Phone 4229  169 Waterloo St., Marion, Ohio 
'Poole, Mrs. Geoiige—.tPhone 4229 169 Waterloo St., 'Marion, Ohio 
'Powell, C. E.—hone 9436  147 Plymouth St., Bucyrus, Ohio 
'Pridgen, Mrs. C. P.—Phone Murray 2000 

2325 W. Second St., Dayton, Ohio 
'Pugh B. IL—Phone 29653  340 Clay St. Cihillicothe, Ohio 
'Purcell, Edward  Taylor University, Upland, Indiana. 
fReynolds, Cora Nurses Borne, Dunham Hosp., Cincinnati, Ohio 
'Richards, Bay E. Grand Rapids, Ohio 
'Robbins, Marshall H.-.-Phone 2-7841 Box 114, Boweraville, Ohio 
'Robbji, Mrs. Marshall—Phone 2-7841, Box 114, Bowersville, Ohio 
'Roberts, L R.—Phone 29476  2173 Broadway, Springfield, Ohio 
'Roberts, rs. L. R.—Phone 29476, 2173 Broadway, Springfield, Ohio 
tRohiand, Grace .,. 124 Mitchell Ave., Cincinnat; Ohio 
'Rotroff,CT New, Madison Ohio 
fRöwand, Sylvia  1810 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio 
'Rnssell, 'N; 'L.—Phone 21201  14 Brown Ave., Athens, Ohio, 
'Rutherford; Charles  R. F. D. # 1, Cozaddale, Ohio 
'Rutledge, 0. E.—.Phorié 21525'  912 Cedar St., 'Springfield, Ohio 
'Saneholtz, Helena 3405 E. 26th St, 'Indianapolis, hithana. 
'Shearer, Mrs. D. C. Murray City,  Ohio 
'Sherwood, 'J; H. . 
'Sherwood, Mrs J H.  
'—present, f—absent from conference. ' 
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j-Shockley, Fred  Scottown, Ohio 
Simpson, Raymond—Phone 519-H, 677 Chestnut St., Nelsonvtile, 0. 

*Siders, J. H—Phone 65-R  Oak Hill, Ohio 
*Skillings, A. O.—Phone 3-4151 125 Rusby St., West Carroilton, 0. 
*Smack, J. Wilson 622 Dayton Ave., Hamilton, Ohio 
*ISmith, Otto  R. F. D. # 5, Box 164, Portsmouth, Ohio 
*5mith, F. Orville—Phone 1027-Y -- 1328 Grandview, Portsmouth, 0. 
*Sohn, Eugene T  1810 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio 
*Standley, M. G.  1810 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio 
*steiger, A. J.—Phone 32107  213 Flanders Ave., Lima, Oluo 
Stewart, Leroy—Phone 8891  517 E. 5th St., Port Clinton, Ohio 

* Stone, W. T.  Wheelersburg, Ohio 
i-Strickland, B. E., 167 Hamilton Rd., Brakpen, Transval, South Africa. 
*Stucky, H D—Phone 4422 -- 121 Thurston Ave., Bowling Green 0. 
*Stucky, N. 0. --  573 Mound St., Marion, ohio. 
*Sturk, John D  1914 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio 
'Sturk, Josephine  1914 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio 
Sturk, L. W.  230 East Ohio St., Indianapolis, hid. 

*Swi, Lydia  124 Dartmouth Rd., Springfield, Ohio 
*Swisher, Jacob—Phone Un. 9373 -- 38 East Fifth Aye, Columbus, 0. 
*Taylor, Herbert—Phone 4033  150 Sycamore, Chillicothe, Ohio 
*Thomas, Everett  104 Forest Ave., Mason, Ohio 
*Vance, K. C.  119 West St., Jackson, Ohio 
*Wachenschwanz  Earl R. F D. # 2, Langsville, Ohio 
*Walker, H. C.—Phone Tuxedo 7389-J 

5004 River Road, Cincinnati 33, Ohio. 
-Walker, Mrs. H. C.—Phone Tuxedo 7389-J 

5004 River load, Cincinnati 33, Ohio. 
Walter, J. R. R F. D. # 3, Cardington, Ohio. 
Ward, Melroy—.Phone 7523  353 East Mark St., Marion, Ohio. 

*Watters, Clyde  231 Seiberling St., Akron, Ohio. 
i-White, Alice M.—Phone Capitol 0177, 1810 Young St., Cincinnati, 0. 
*Wickline, Mary S.  209 West George St., Arcanum, Ohio. 
i-Williams, L. A —Phone 0203-J 936 Fourth St., Portsmouth, Ohio. 
*Wllliams, Mrs. L. A.—Phone 0203-J, 936 Fourth St., Portsmouth, 0. 
i-Williams, Oma  Crown City, Ohio 
i-Wilson, J. A. R. F. D. # 1, Osborn, Ohio 
i-Winkle, Celia Bradshaw  650 5th Ave. 'S, 'St. Petersburg, Fla. 
fYoh, Elmer H. F. D. # 1, Hicksville, Ohio 
fZeits, J. ,B.  

LICENSED MINISTERS—THIRD YEAR 
*Babb, William C.  951 Third St., Frankfort, Indiana 
fBumgardner, Gordon  117 West 25th St., Marion, Indiana 
i-Burroughs, Orville  275 Morris Ave., New Mianil, Ohio 
*Detty, Clarence  Box 286, Washington C. H., Ohio 
*Fitzgerald, Norman C.  1930 Vine St., Apt. 9, Cincinnati, Ohio 
*Gfflar4 'F. H.  Box 258, B. I. S., Lancaster, Ohio 
*Hamm, Clarence  
Jones, Edward  1020 S. Washington St., Owosso, Mich. 

*Kerr, Flos'd N.  96 Columbus Ave., Delaware, Ohio 
*Kimberlin, Freddie .  R. F.. D. 1, Mason, Ohio 
*Linebrink, Leonard 7 View Court, Mt. Auburn Cincinnati, Ohio 
*MarsJll, Clyde  703 Fletcher St., ówosso, Michigan 
*Marshall, John  628 Amelia St., Springfield, Ohio 
fRemy, Irene B.  5609 Tompkins Ave., Cincinnati, Ohio 
*Stiverson, Melvin  1912 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio 
*Tatman, Helen  Box 94, Jacksonville, Ohio 
Wells, Edmund—Phone 4337 201 West Crocker St., Fostoria, 0. 

*West, Amy , Murray City, Ohio 
*Veach, Daisy R. _.  South Webster, Ohio 
*_prpsent i--absent from conference. 

8 



LICENSED MINISTER—SECOND YEAR 
*Ajtroflg Charles  1020 S. Washington St., Owosso, Michigan 
*Beard, Edward Box 462, Deshler, Ohio 
*Blackford, Orville  Box 107, Haydenville, Ohio 
*Bogard, Mon  Leesburg, Ohio 
*Brestel, Arthur, Jr.  1827 Baltimore St., Cincinnati, Ohio 
tCameron, Mary L.  211 West "A" St., WeUston, Ohio 
fCox, Lydia  18 lAncoln. Way, E. Massiflon, Ohio 
j'Cox, Martin    911 Jefferson, Chillicothe, Ohio 
*Ferguson, Robert  1805 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio 
*Hanna, Carl  Mason, Ohio 
*Harper, Delbert—Phone 3102 

1104 W. Elm St., Washington C. H., 

LICENSED MINISTERS—FIRST YEAR 
*Armbruster, Grover C.  34 First St., Athens, Ohio 
*Berry, Clarence  55 - 21st St., Barberton, Ohio 
*Bewman, William  55& E. Main St., 'Chillicothe, Ohio 
*Branscomb, H. J.  103 N. High St., Jackson, Ohio 
.*,Coulter, Clayton  114 Pearl St., Richwood, Ohio 
*Cry, Jcthn A.—Phone 67320  R.. F. D. # 2, Mansfield, Ohio 
tDean, Mrs. J. L.  194 Hoys Ave., Columbus, Ohio 
tDouglas, Harold Box 28, Murray City, Ohio 
tFair, Clarence  R. F. D. # 2, Athens, Ohio 
fFields, Troy  Nelsonville, Ohio 
*Firjiefrock, Wffliam-Phone 377.2 1119 - 8th Ave., Lancaster, Ohio 
fFogle, William. 622 Washington Ave., Newport, Ky. 
fFuller, Leslie  1362 Pascal. St., Hamilton, Ohio 
*Gibson,. Arnold  1810 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio 
fGriggs, Homer 420 S. Canal St., Spencerville, Ohio 
fRarris, Mrs. Paul  1860 Michigan St., Winter Park, Florida 
fHinegardner, Ida  R. F. D. # 3, Troy, Ohio 
*Jeffries, Robert J. : H. F. D. # 6, Hillsboro, Ohio 
fJolley, Clifford  Carbondale, Ohio 
tJones, Dale --  1526 Falloden St., Toledo, Ohio 
fJones, Glenn  314 E. 6th St Port Clinton, Ohio 
fLair, Stanley  113 Church St., Cincinnati 17, Ohio 
*Lanning, Thomas R. F. D. # 3, Glouster, Ohio 
fLanning, Virgil R. F. D. # 4, Glouster, Ohio 
*Laurence, Clarence E.  226 Sophia St., New Richmond, Ohio 
fLayne, lvi. H.  R. F. D. # 1, Proctorville, Ohio 
fLipps, Shirley  Miamisburg, Ohio 
tLongfellow, Leonard  726 Martin St., Greenville, Ohio 
i-Lowe, E. P. -- 1414 Cen.ter St., Portsmouth, Ohio 
Ova Lyons 300 West Rich St., Owosso, Michigan 
*Maffjn, William  599 Hunter St., Logan, Ohio 
i-Malone, A. W.  108 Scioto St., Portsmouth, Ohio 
*Manietta, Frank R. F. D. # 3, Peebles, Ohio 
*.Mason, William  

Ohio 
tHoistein, Joseph  525 Armory St., Cincinnati, Ohio 
*Hood, Mrs. Albert M.  Miamis.burg, Ohio 
*Howard, Russell  227 Helen St., Milford, Ohio 
*Hunt, A. D.  H. F. D. # 2, Covington, Ohio 
*Lashbrook, Virgil—Phone 64449 

H. F. D. # 4, Walker Ave., Mansfield, Ohio 
fLucas, Mrs. Paul  131 Hopkins Ave., Defiance, Ohio 
tNuby, Mrs. Ruth  R. F. D. # 1, Hellerton, Pa. 
fPollard, John G. Box 27, Stewart, Ohio 
*Riggs, Edgar  Mt. Orab, Ohio 
*Stucky, Mrs. N. 0.  573 Mound St., Marion, Ohio 
*_present. f—absent from conference. 



i-Moore, Orus.  1112 W. Pearl St., Union City, Indiana 
tOder, William R F. D. # 2, Jamestown, Ohio 
Schell, Boyd  103 Starr Ave., Hamilton, Ohio 

j-Sension, Lola  Georgetown, Ohio 
iSmith, J. A.  249 Rose Ave., Marion, Ohio 
'Stiles, Jay E. New Marshfield, Ohio 
i-Thompson, Floyd R F. D. # 1, Logan, Ohio 
'Weaver, 'Mrs. Harry  249 Grace St., Mansfield, Ohio 
i-Williams, Frank  Wheelersburg, Ohio 
*Wjlson, Donald  1100 Highland Ave., Columbus, Ohio 
*_present f—absent from conference. 

ORDAINED DEACONESSES 

130 West Church St., Bradford, Ohio 
309 Pearl St., Marion, Ohio 

 168 Chicago Ave., Columbus, Ohio 
*I(inney, Mrs. Earl  180 N. Ardmore, Dayton, Ohio 
i-Phillips, Mrs. Gladys R. F. D. # 1, Grand Rapids, Ohio 
*pugh, Mrs. B. H.  340 Clay St., Chillicothe, Ohio 
*Rutherford, Nannie Box 185, Mt. 0mb, Ohio 
*Rutledge, Mrs. 0. E.  912 Cedar St., Springfield, Ohio 
'Shockley, Mrs. Fred  Scottown, Ohio 
fStandley, Mrs. M. G.  1810 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio 
fThorne, Mrs. Violet     Carroll, Ohio 
*Tormohlen, Mrs. F. 11.—Phone 1562-Y Norwalk, Ohio 
*Walter, Mrs. J. R.  R. F. D. # 3, Cardington, O:hio 

LICENSED DEACONESSES 

i-Benjamin, Grace  6 W. North St., Arcanum, Ohio 
fBoling, Bertie  Murray City, Ohio 
i-Fetters, Mrs. Alma  713 .Aiton Ave., Defiance, Ohio 
*Griffith, Mary Columbia St., Athens, Ohio 
*Hacker, 'Maggie R. F. D. 2, Box 134, Wheelersburg, Ohio 
*Hutton, Clara  Arcanan-i, Ohio 
i-Jackson, Viola  New Marshfield, Ohio 
*Kasler, Inez -.  Athens, Ohio 
i-King, Betty -  Blacklick, Ohio 
tMerkle, Augusta  121½ N.. Race St., Springfield, Ohio 
i-Putnam, Kate  215 N. Ft. Thomas Ave., Ft. Thomas, Ky. 
i-Smith, Mrs. Pleasant  R. F. D. # 3, Glouster, Ohio 
i-Steele, 'Mrs. Ada R. F. D # 1, Gore, Ohio 
fSteinmeyer, Bertha New Marshfield, Ohio 
*Taylor, Mrs. Clara .-  Arcanam, Ohio 

* present f—absent from conference. 

*Awe, Mrs. Orville M.  
i-Green, Mrs. Ida  
*Higgins, Nota 

10 



WHOM TO WRITE RELATIVE TO DIFFERENT STUDIES 

W. L. Fisher, R. F. D. # 1, Milford, Ohio 

1. Atlas of the Life of Christ—Stirling 

2. Atlas of the Life of Paul—Stirling 

3. Binney's Theology for Licensed Ministers and Deaconesses 

4. Church Manual 

5. Enlarged Practice Books in English Composition 

6. Practical Lessons in Parliamentary Procedure 

7. Effective English Expression 

8. Church History—Zenos 

9. Voices From Rocks and Dust Heaps of Holy Lands 

Bertha Keinbaum, 1020 S. Washington St., Owosso, Michigan 

1. Sell's Bible Study By Books 

2. Evidences of Christianity—Keyser 

3. Guide to the Study of the Old and New Testaments 

4. The Holy Spirit—Huffman 

5. The Sunday School in Action—Benson 

6. Elements of Divinity 

E. G. Marsh, 181 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio 

1. Foundation in Doctrine—Jessop 

2. Bible Doctrines 

3. All About the Bible—Collett 

4. Manual of Church History 

5. Homiletics and Pastoral Theology 

6. Taking Men Alive—Trumbull 

7. Training For Service—Sharp 

8. Jesus is Coming—Blackstone 
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in 4tcninitnt 

The 45th Annual Conference of the Ohio Conference 
of the Pilgrim Holiness Church wishes to honor the mem-
ory of those whose death occurred during the past year. 

Rev. J. A. Rigel, an ordained minister of the Ohio District 
of the Pilgrim Holiness Church, was instantly killed on 
the morning of October 5th, 1948, in a traffic accident 
while returning from Georgia, where he had been holding 
a revival meeting, in a Home Missionary Project. Through 
several years of faithful service he labored to gain eight 
new churches to our denomination. 

At the time of his death Brother Rigel had served the 
Lord for some sixteen of the sixty years of his life. He 
leaves to mourn their loss his wife and eight children. 

The last days for Brother Rigel were victorious ones 
in which he saw a number of conversions under his min-
istry. In his last public testimony he is quoted as saying, 
"I feel the Lord is soon going to take me out of this old 
sinful world." 

We have lost a friend and the cause of holiness has 
lost a soldier from its ranks. We rejoice, however, that 
he has made the landing safely and we can meet him just 
inside "The Eastern Gates," which was the appropriate 
closing hymn at his funeral, held at the Lima Market 
Street Churoh. 

Mrs. Mary Catherine Ives, a faithful servant of God, de-
parted this life January 6, 1949, being at the time of her 
death 51 years of age. 

At the early age of 19 years she gave her heart to 
God and soon after her marriage to Rev. R. W. Ives, she 
accompanied him in 1922 to their field of labors on Bar-
bados, on which field they spent two terms. 

Upon returning to the states she faithfully assisted 
her husband as he pastored in various districts. 

While pastoring at Madisonville Church, God again 
called them to the Mission field, then early in the year of 
1948 they 'bade farewell to friends at home and sailed 
to West Bay, Grand Cayman, B. W. I. It was while on 
this field she contracted pneumonia, and after a brief 
illness was laid to rest in the field of labor, that was 
dearest to her heart, to await the coming of her Saviour, 
Lover and Friend. 

12: 



Mrs. Danta Sullivan, wife of Rev. William Sullivan, de-
parted this life February 16, 1949, at Mercy Hospital, Col-
umbus, Ohio, at the age of 31 years. 

She was converted early in life and later sactified, 
then joined the Pilgrim Holiness Church at Chillicothe, 
Ohio. 

She was married to Rev. William Sullivan in October, 
1937. To this union four children were born. 

She lived true to Jesus and labored faithfully for Him 
unto .the end. 

**** 
Charles Everett West, son of Mr. and MrS. John West, was 
born December 19, 1888, at We]Jston, Ohio. He departed 
this life May 6, 1949, aged 60 years, 4 months, and 18 
days. He was married to Miss Amy Bingham, Feb. 19, 
1913. He leaves his wife, two sisters, and other relatives 
and friends to mourn their loss. 

He was a devoted custodian of the First Pilgrim Holi-
ness Church in Columbus, Ohio, where he entered whole-
heartedly into his work. He is well remembered on the 
camp grounds, as one who helped much with work on the 
buildings, as well as many camp duties. 

He was a kind and loving husband and very consid-
erate of his wife, always faithful in taking her to any ap-
pointment and helping in other ways, where his help is 
missed today. 

**** 
Mrs. Myrtie DearL Chatfield, wife of Rev. Ralph W. 

Chatfield, went to be with Jesus at 5:10 p. m. Sunday, 
August 7, 1949, in the Lima Memorial Hospital.. 

Just before she slipped away from this life with its 
perplexing trials and burdens, sometimes heavy to bear, 
Jesus manifested Himse1f to her in such a real manner 
that her companion felt the Sacred Presence in her room. 
Doctors, nurses, and visitors stood in awe as Jesus, Him-
self, became real to mother. 

By her home-going, Heaven has been enriched and 
she awaits the arrival of her dearest companion in life. 
Brother and Sister Chatfield were united in marriage Nov. 
24, 1914, and to this union was given four children, one who 
died in infancy, the remaining three, Wesley Dean, Fran-
ces Katherine Farnsworth, and Dorothy Elizabeth Rout-
son, who are all in Christian Service, dedicated to the 
Lord by their mother and father in their infancy. 

Besides her children, she also leaves to mourn her 
departure five grandchildren, one brother, ,with a host of 
relatives and friends. 

Sister Chatfield had served as pastor's wife to her 
husband in the Ohio, Michigan, Indiana, and Kentucky 
Districts of the Pilgrim Holiness Church. She also served 
for many years as District Treasurer of the Indiana Con-
ference. She worked 'by her husband's side, faithfully. 
whatever the task. 

**** 
To all the bereaved, we extend our prayful sympathy, 

The Memorial Committee 
Harold Monroe 
Orville M. Awe 
Earl McKinney 

13 



OHIO CONFERENCE — WESTERN DISTRICT 

PASTORAL APPOINTMENTS AND LAY DELEGATES 

ADDYSTON Addyston, Ohio 
Pastor Rev. Arthur Brestel, 1827 Baltimore Ave., Cincinnati, Ohio 

AFTON Rt. 74, Afton, Ohio 
Pastor Rev. Chas. Rutherford, R. F. D. # 1, Cozaddale, Ohio 
Delegate  Clarence Laurence 

ARCANUM West South St. at Locust 
Pastor -- Rev. Mrs. Mary Wickline, 209 West George St., Arcanum, 0. 
Delegate 

ARTHUR  Beulah Church 
Pastor  John D. Miller, Box A, Rt. 5, Defiance, Ohio 

BERRYSVILLE     Berrysville, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. R. J. Jeffries, R. F. D. # 6, Hilisboro, Ohio 
Delegate  

BEVIS  
Pastor  
Delegate  

BOWERS VILLE 
Pastor  Rev. M. H. Robbins, Box 114, Bowersville, Ohio 
Delegate 

West Church St. 
130 West Church St., Bradford, Ohio 

Mrs. A. D. Hunt 

416 West Fayette St. 
Eva Agler, 230 N. Cherry St., Celina, Ohio 

15th and Elm Sts. 
Sturk, 1914 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio 

 Beulah 'Park 

4809 Ravenna St. 
Pastor Rev. J. W. Hancock, 4810 Ebersole Ave., Cincinnati, Ohio 
Delegate  Mrs. Russell Howard 

CINCINNATI CUMMINSVILLE  3911 Spring Grove Ave. 
Pastor  Rev. Joseph Holstein, 522 Bakewell, Covington, Ky. 
Delegate     John E. Lowe 

DAYTON FIRST  235 Air St. 
Pastor  Rev. E. F. Adams, 423 Kiser St., Dayton, Ohio 

DAYTON WESTWOOD Oakridge at Shoop St. 
Pastor  'Rev. Earl McKinney, 180 N. Ardmore, Dayton, Ohio 
Delegate  Gertrude Miller 
DEFIANCE Hopkins at Henry St. 
Pastor  Rev. Paul Lucas, 131 Hopkins St., Defiance, Ohio 
Delegate  Mrs. Vern Deckrosh 

DELPHOS  S. Breiderich St. 
Pastor  Charles Armstrong, Delphos, Ohio 
Delegate -:  Everett Rigdon 

DESHLER   Deshler, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. Edward Beard, Box 402, Deshler, Ohio 
Delegate  Joseph Butler 

14 

George Delk 

Mrs. Frank Marietta 

Bevis, Ohio 
Rev. H. E. Hill, 1716 Highland Ave., Cincinnati, Ohio 

Mrs. H. E. Hill 

Bowersville, Ohio 

Mima Brown 

BRADFORD  
Pastor  Rev. 0. M. Awe, 
Delegate  

CELINA  
Pastor  Rev. 

CINCINNATI FIRST  
Pastor  Rev. J. D. 
Delegate  

CINCINNATI SECOND  



ELMWOOD 320 Locust St., Elmwood, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Pastor Rev. L. R. Enlow, 524 Linden St., Elmwood, Cincinnati 0. 
Delegate  Mrs. L. R. Enlow 

GOOD HOPE Good Hope, Ohio 
Pastor Rev. C. F. Beard, R. F. D. 2, Xenia, Ohio 
Delegate  Mrs. H. R. Cartwright 

GRAND RAPIDS  Grand Rapids, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. Ray Richards, Grand Rapids, Ohio 
Delegate  Joan Rupert 

GREENVILLE Ash Street 
Pastor  Rev. R. D. Brown, 505 Ash St., Greenville, Ohio 
Delegate  E. W. Bolser 

LEESBURG Leesburg, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. Mon Bogarci, Leesburg, Ohio 
Delegate  Joseph Payton 

LEIPSIC 9 Commercial Street 
Pastor  Rev. Ottie Call, Leipsic, Ohio 
Delegate  Harold Reynolds 

LIBERTY Near New Carlisle, Ohio 
Pastor Rev. Frederick Baker, Box 91, New Carlisle, Ohio 
Delegate  Giles Snider 

LIBERTY CENTER W. Maple Street 
Pastor -- 1ev. Ivan Loveless, 578 Damascus St., Liberty Center, Ohio 
Delegate  Mrs. Isabelle Shelt 

LIMA FIRST  St. John at 4th Street 
Pastor  Rev. J. B. Zeits 

LIMA SECOND 414 B. Market Street 
Pastor  Rev. Virgil Caudill, 15 Oakwood P1., Lima, Ohio 
Delegate  Mrs. John Mortimer 

MASON Cr. West and Church Streets 
Pastor  Rev. Everett Thomas, 104 N. Forest St., Mason, Ohio 
Delegate  Ada Wright 

MAUD Maud, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. Arnold Gibson, 1810 Young St., Cincinnati, Ohio 
Delegate  Maria Browning 

MIAMISBURG  530 N. 6th Street 
Pastor Rev. Albert M. Hood, Miarnisburg, Ohio 
Delegate  Mrs. Chas. Stupp 

MT. ORAB Mt. Orab, Ohio 
Pastor   Rev. Edgar Riggs, Mt. Orab, Ohio 
Delegate   Mrs. Myrtle Kramer 
MULBERRY Mulberry, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. Harold Monroe, Mulberry, Ohio 
Delegate  Mrs. Frank Hitesman 
NAPOLEON Napoleon, Ohio 
Pastor Rev. Norval Rickner, 232 Brownell Ave., Napoleon, Ohio 
NEW MADISON New Madison, Ohio 
Pastor -  Rev. C. T. Botroff, New Madison, Ohio 
Delegate  Mrs. C. T. Rotroff 
NEW MIAMI New Miami, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. Boyd Sihel1, 103 Starr Ave., Hamilton, Ohio 
Delegate  Mary Hisle 

15 



NORTH BEND Cr. Washington and Symmes St. 
Pastor Rev. Robert Ferguson, 1810 Yomg St., Cincinnati, Dhio 
Delegate  Mrs. Robert Ferguson 

OAKLAND Rt. 744 South of Mt. Crab 
Pastor  Rev. W. L. Fisher, R. F. D. 1, Milford, Ohio 
Delegate --  Roger Fisher 

PEEBLES 
Pastor Rev. Frank Marietta, 
Delegate 

PIQUA  
Pastor Rev. Otto Bennet, R. F. ID. 2, Greenville, Ohio 
Delegate 

PLEASANT VALLEY Valley Pike, Dayton, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. R. M. Dillard, R. F. D. 2, Springfield, Ohio 

RICHWOOD Richwood, Ohio 
Pastor  James T. Maffin, 229 N. Prospect St., Marion, Ohio 
Delegate 

ROSSBURG Rosshurg and Lightville Rds. 
Pastor  Rev. Orus Moore, 1112 W. Pearl St., Union City, md. 

ST. MARYS S. Spruce Street 
Pastor  Rev. Jo.h S. Dean, 427 N. Wainut St., 'St. Marys, Ohio 
Delegate --  Mrs. John S. Dean 

TROY  Moorehead St. at Race, Dr. 
Pastor Rev. Mrs. E. M. Maddox, 220 S. Williams St., Troy, Ohio 
Delegate  

WASHINGTON COURT HOUSE FIRST  E. 5th Street 
Pastor Rev. C. E. Detty, 55 E. 5th St., Washington C. H., Ohio 
Delegate  Bert Warner 

WASHINGTON COURT HOUSE SECOND 
Pastor -- Rev. Delbert Harper, 1104 E. Elm St., Washington C. H., 0. 
Delegate  J. M. McBrayer 

WESTEORO  Westboro, Ohio 
Pastor  C. 'E. Newton, Box 12, Marathon, Ohio 

WEST CARROLLTON Cr. Locust and Rusby Sts. 
Pastor Rev. A. 0. Skillings, 125 Rusby 'St., West Carroilton, Ohio 
Delegate     Mrs. William Ebright 

WHITE OAK White Oak, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. A. A. Haines, B. F. D. 1, 'Mt. Sterling, Ohio 
Delegate  Donna Stookey 

WILLXAMSPORT Williamsport, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. G. L. Keene, 749 Racine Ave., Columbus, Ohio 
Delegate  Martha Yinge 

New Church 

NORTh FAIRMONT, CINCINNATI 
Pastor  Rev. Walter Hensohen 1810 Young St., Cincinnati. Ohio 
Delegate  Clarence Hamm 

Pebbles, Ohio 
Peebles, Ohio 

Mrs. Edgar Riggs 

McKinley, Ohio 

Mrs. Otto Bennett 

Elna Good 

Stella Kasler 

16 



OHIO CONFERENCE — EASTERN DISTRICT 

PASTORAL APPOINTMENTS AND LAY DELEGATES 

AKRON  79 Massillon Road 
Pastor  Rev. Clyde Waters, 235 Seiberling St., Akron, Ohio 
Delegate  Robert Jeffries 

ASHLEY     Ashley, Ohio 
Pastor  Estella Hancock, Ashley, Ohio 
Delegate  P. M. Young 

ATHENS Cr. Washington and Congress .Sts. 
Pastor  Rev. H. R. Cartwright, 37 Woodard Ave., Athens, Ohio 
Delegate  Louise White 

BARBERTON  31st St. at Stratford Ave. 
Pastor  Rev. H. E. Wilson, 1033 Shannon St., Barberton, Ohio 
Delegate -.  Myrtle Hall 

BETHEL  Near Logan, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. Clyde Goss, B. F. D. 2, Logan, Ohio 
Delegate --  George Brown 

BREMEN  123 Broad Street 
Pastor  Rev. Herbert Taylor, 150 Sycamore, Chillicothe, Ohio 
Delegate    Bertha Glenn 

CARBONDALE -- -  Carbondale, Ohio 
Pastor -  Clifford Jolley, Carbondale, Ohio 

CHAUNCEY - Chauncey, Ohio 
Pastor    Rev. Ray Pidcock, Chauncey, Ohio 
Delegate --  Mrs. R. L. Pidcock 

CHILLICOTHE  89 S. Mulberry Street 
Pastor  Rev. W. F. Crum, 89 S. Mulberry St., Chillicothe, Ohio 
Delegate     Minnie Van Gundy 

CIRCLEVILLE Haywood Street 
Pastor  Rev. Alouzo Hill, 128 Corwin St., Circleville, Ohio 
Delegate Emerson Johnson 

COLUMBUS FIRST  
Pastor  Rev. A. L. 
Delegates  

COLUMBUS SECOND 46 East Fifth Ave. 
Pastor  Rev. Jacob Swisher, 38 East Fifth Ave., Columbus, Ohio 
Delegate - Thelma Dorton 

•CROWN CITY Crown City, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. Oma Williams, Crown iCity, Ohio 
Delegate   Ola Wade 

DANVILLE  Danville, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. Earl Wachenschwanz, B. F. D. 2, Langsville, Ohio 
Delegate  Coy Barr 

EAST CANAAN East Canaan, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. N. L. Russell, 14 Brown Ave., Athens, Ohio 
FOSTORIA  201 West Crocker St. 
Pastor  Rev. Edmund Wells, 203 W. Crocker St., Fostoria, Ohio 
Delegate     Mrs. Edmund Wells 
JACKSON Mound Street 
Pastor  Rev. H. E. Osborn, 48 Mound St., Jackson, Ohio 
Delegate  Mrs. K. C. Vance 
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65 Cypress Street 
Davis, 1055 W. Broad St., Columbus, Ohio 

Mrs. B. A. Awe, Mrs. C. T. Mers 



Pastor Rev. 
Delegate  

McCLUNEY  Crooksvile, Ohio 
R. P. Baumgardner, R. F. D. 1, Crooksville, Ohio 

 Mrs. R. P. Baumgardner 

JACOBSBURG ._ - -  Jacobsburg, Ohio 
Pastor  Clarence Lawrence, Rt. 1, Armstrong Mills, Ohio 
Delegate     Charles Duvall 

LANCASTER Wheeling Street 
Pastor  Pv. Charlc Hook 2 Clinton St., Nelsonville, Ohio 

Mrs. Garnet Dicken 

Logan, Ohio 

Delegate  

LOGAN  
Pastor Rev. Earl Appleman, R. F. D. 2, Logan, Ohio 
Delegate -  -Ronald Travis 

LONGSTRETH - Near Logan, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. Wm. Maffin, 599 Hunter St., Logan, Ohio 

LUHRIG  Near Athens, Ohio 
Pastor     Rev. J. E. Stiles, New Marshfxekl, Ohio 
Delegate  Ella Secoy 

MANSFIELD  Pearl at Grace Street 
Pastor  Rev. Virgil Lash-brook, R. F. D. 4, Mansfield, Ohio 
Delegate  Mrs. Virgil Lash'brook 

MARION FIRST  Cr. Waterloo and Bennett Sts. 
Pastor  Rev. George Poole, 169 Waterloo St., Marion, Ohio 
Delegates  Mrs. F. 0. Osborn, Mrs. Cora Gray 

MARION SECOND Cr. -Mark and Ballentine Sts. 
Pastor Rev. Meiroy Ward, 353 East Mark St., Marion, Ohio 
Delegate  Mrs. Martha Jett 

MURRAY CITY Murray City, Ohio 
Pastors 

Rev. Amy West and -Rev. Mrs. D. C. Shearer, Murray City, Ohio 

NELSON VILLE  Cr. Harper and Chestnut Sts. 
Pastor Rev. Raymond  Simpson, 677 Chestnut St., Nelsonville, 0. 
Delegates  Bertie Boling and Margaret Jones 

NEW MARSHFIELD New Marshfield, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. -N. L. Russell, 14 Brown Ave., Athens, Ohio 
Delegate  J. E. Stiles 

OAK GROVE Near Nelsonville, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. William Brown, -Carhondale, Ohio 
Delegate  Mrs. Orville Blackford 

OAK HILL Oak Hill, Ohio 
Pastor  -Rev. J. R. Siders, Elm St., Oak Hill, Ohio 
Delegate  Hazel Christian 

PERRYSBURG - Perrysburg, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. Dale Jones, 1526 Falloden St., Toledo, Ohio 
Delegate  Thea Bateson 

PINE RIDGE Near Chillicothe, Ohio 
Pastor  Herbert Yates, R. F. D. Chillicothe, Ohio 

PORT CLINTON Fifth a-t Fulton St. 
Pastor  Rev. Leroy Stewart, 517 East Fifth St., Port Clinton, 0. 
Delegate  Mrs. A. E. Mann 
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PORTSMOUTH FIRST  310 Third St. 
Pastox  Rev. F. 0. Smith, 1328 Grandview St., Portsmouth, 0. 
Delegates  Herbert Loew, B. W. Lewis 

PORTSMOUTH SECOND 2311 - 8th Street 
Pastor  Rev. Otto Smith, R. F. D. 1, Portsmouth. Ohio 
Delegate     Claude Edwards 

SALT CREEK VALLEY Rt. 56, East of Laurelvilie 
Pastor  Joseph Martin, Carroll, Ohio 

SANDUSKY -.  Columbus Ave., at Perkins St. 
Pastor - Rev. Stanley Dean 

SHREVE -.  Shreve, Ohio 
Pastor  Clarence Berry, Shreve, Ohio 
Delegate  Mrs. Stanley Dean 

SPRINGFIELD FIRST  119 N. Race Street 
Pastor  Rev. 0. E. Rutledge, 912 Cedar St., Springfield, Ohio 
Delegates  Mrs. Clara Leffel, Mrs. Ada Brunner 

SPRINGFIELD SECOND 1555 Kenwood St. 
Pastor  Rev. E. R. Overman, 1721 Prospect St., Springfield, 0. 
Delegate  F. W. Overman 

STEWART    Near Athens, Ohio 
Pastor  
Delegate  Monet Dickerson 

TOLEDO  1426 Bancroft St. 
Pastor  Rev. W. L. Kilwy, 1426 Bancroft St., Toledo, Ohio 
Delegate  Irene Burbaugh 

UNION FURNACE Union Furnace, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. Clifford Jolley, Carbondale, Ohio 

VINTON   -- Vinton, Ohio 
Pastor  Harry Dickerson, Carbondale, Ohio 
Delegate - Vina Hash 

WHEELERSBURG Wheelersburg, Ohio 
Pastor   Rev. Roy C. Hill, Sr., Wheelersburg, Ohio 
Delegate     Mrs. Ethel Williams 

ZANESVILLE  1002 W. Main Street 
Pastor  Rev. P. E. Neville 
Delegate -.  Ralph Wickham 

NEW CHURCHES 

BALTIMORE    Baltimore, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. E. V. Baker, Rt. 4, Logan, Ohio 

DELAWARE 205 East Central Ave. 
Pastor    Rev. 3. W. Walter, R. F. D. 3, Cardimgton, Ohio 

FOUR CORNERS -- -  East of Mansfield, Ohio 
Pastor  Rev. Henry Kelley, 270 East Second St., Mansfield, 0. 

RADCLIFF - -  Radcliff, Ohio 
Pastor  1ev. L. F. Knight, Vinton, Ohio 
Delegate  Flora Peck 
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JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS 

First Sitting Monday Morning 

The Forty-Fifth Conference of the Ohio Conference of the Pilgrim 
Holiness Church, convened Monday morning, August 15, 1949, at 9 
o'clock A. M. The ministerial and lay delegates with the visitors met 
in the tabernacle on Sugar Grove Camp Grounds, Springfield, Ohio. 

The conference was preceded by a most gracious Camp Meeting, 
in which we were blest under the anointed ministry of Rev. J. H. 
Philpot, Rev. P. W. Thomas, and Rev. Joshua Stauffer, with many 
good song services and special songs under the direction of Roy Ank-
rim, assisted by Mrs. Aikrim. 

The conference opened with the singing of "My Jesus I Love 
Thee" led by Mrs. Earl MeKinney. 1ev. B. A. Awe led the confer-
ence to the throne of Grace in prayer. 

District Superintendent Rev. L. R. Roberts made brief remarks 
stressing the importance of this conference. He then introduced 
General Superintendent Rev. L. W. Sturk, presiding officer for the 
conference. 

Rev. Sturk addressed the conference, giving: 
1. The progress of the Church. 
2. Prospects and possibilies of the Church. 
3. Prohibitions for Pilgrims. 

God gave a season of refreshing. 
The secretary read a letter to the conference from Rev, and Mrs. 

Paul Harris. 
The roll was called and corrected. 
The Conference Bar was established to include the three sections 

to the right of the platform, to the back center aisle, and the plat- 
form. 

Hours for conference were set: 8:30-11:30 A. M.; 2:O0-500 P. M.; 
and 7:30-10:00 P. M. 

The following appointments to committees were made by the 
District Superintendent: 

Resolution Committee—Frederick Baker, 
leception Committee—Virgil Lashbrook, Mrs. H. D. Brown. 
Auditing Committee—Mrs. B. A. Awe, Mrs. Earl McKinney, Mrs. 

M. H. Robbins. 
Committee on Memorials to General Conference—Walter Hen- 

schen. 
Memorial Committee—Harold Monroe, Orville M. Awe, Earl 

McKinney. 
The District Superintendent, Rev. L. H. Roberts, read his report 

which was accepted. 
The Auditing Committee reported and their report was accepted. 
The District Treasurer's report was read and accepted. 
Adjourned by expiration of itme. 
Prayer by Rev. Roberts. 

SECOND SITTING 

Monday Afternoon 

The Conference knelt in a blessed season of prayer led by Rev. 
W. L. Kilwy, after which they joined in singing one chorus of "Bless-
ed Assurance." 

The motion prevailed to dispense with the roll call, the secretary 
to complete same. 

The minutes of th previous sitting were read and approved. 
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The Resolutions Committee reported. 
No. 1 Carried. 
No 2 Carried. 
No 3 Carried. 
No. 4 Divided. 

Part one to Divide the District—carried. 
Part two, the division, North and South on Route 23, from 
Portsmouth to Toledo. All churches in cities lying on route 
23 to be in the Eastern District; all others to be in the West- 
ern District—carried. 

A motion to recess for ten minutes urevailed. 
No. 5 Tabled until No. 6 is considered. 
No. 6 Referred to Committee on Memorials to General Confer- 

ence. 
No. 7 Carried. 
No. 5 Taken from the table and carried. 
The five new churches, their pastors and delegates, were intro- 

duced and admitted to t.he conference bar: 
North Fairmont. Pastor—Walter Henschen. 
Baltimore. Pastor—E. V. Baker. 

Delegate—Lennie Whittington. 
Radciff. Pastor—L. F. Knight. 

Delegate—Flora Peck. 
Four Corners. Pastor—J. H. Kelley. 
The following guests were presented to the conference by the 

Reception Committee. 
Harold McBee, from the Christian Union Church. 
Howard Williams of the Eastern District. 
J. B. Zeits of the Oklahoma-Texas District. 
William Marksberry of the Keitucky District. 
George Benson of God's Bible School. 
The sitting adjourned by expiration of time. Dismissal prayer 

by Rev. L. R. Roberts. 

THIRD SITTING 
Monday Evening 

The conference joined in singing "I Need Thee Every Hour." 
Rev. J. R. Siders led in a season of prayer. Several scripture verses 
were quoted by members of the conference, followed by singing a 
chorus of "I Know Whom I Have Believed." 

Rev. L. W. Sturk made brief remarks on spiritual life in the 
church. 

The secretary read the statistical report, which was accepted. 
The Ways and Means Committee reported: 
No. 1 Carried. 
No. 2 Tabled. 
No. 3 Carried. 
No. 4 Carried. 
No. 5 The motion prevailed ot elect Ministerial Delegates to the 

General Conference from the roll of Active Ordained Min- 
isters. 

The motion prevailed that the council determine the list of Ac- 
tively engaged ministers from the roll, to be voted on for Delegates 
to General Conference. 

A motion to adjourn urevailed. 
Dismissal prayer by Rev. C. M. Brown. 

FOURTH SITTING 

Tuesday Morning 
Rev. Virgil Caudill led the congregation in singing "The Solid 

Rock." 
Rev. Earl Wachenschwanz led the Conference in prayer. 

21 



The Chairman spoke to the conference on Unity: 
1. Unity of Matrimony. 
2. Unity of Opposition. 
3. Unity of Purpose. 
4. Glory of Unity. 
Minutes of the pervious two sittings were read and approved. 
The resolution committee reported: 
No. 8 Carried. 
No. 9 Carried. 
No. 10 Tabled. 
The Ways and Means Committee reported: 
No 2 Lifted from the table. 

Part 1 Carried. 
Part 2 Carried. 

No. 6 Lost. 
The Committee on Memorials to General Conference reported: 
No. 1 Carried. 
No. 2 Carried. 
No. 3 Carried. 
No. 4 Tabled. 
A motion to extend the time till 11:45 prevailed. 
The council presented a partial report of the Examining Com- 

mittee was was accepted by the conference. 
For Ordination: 

R. P. Baumgardner 
Ray E. Richards 
Eugene Sohn 
Edward T. Purcell 
Stanley Dean 
William T. Stone 

For Deaconess Ordination: 
Mrs. 0. E. Rutledge 
Mrs. 0. M. Awe 

First Year Licensees: 
Robert J. Jeffries 
Clarence Berry 
Arnold Gibson 
Clarence E. Laurence 
Jay E. Stiles 

A recess of ten minutes was declared. 
The District Superintendent named the following tellers upon 

action that the election of officers be taken care of before other busi- 
ness. 

Western District: 
Arnold Gibson 
A. 0. Skillings 
Boyd ScheU 
A. D. Hunt 

Eastern District: 
J. H. Kelley 
Carl Beard 
L. F. Knight 
Charles Hook 

The Memorial Committee reported with their report being ac- 
cepted by the conference. 

The motion prevailed to begin the next sitting at 1 o'clock in- 
stead of 2. 

The Reception Committee introduced the following guests: 
Rev, and Mrs. B. H. Lucas, Eastern District. 
Daisy R. Veach, of the Christian Union Church. 
Rev. Delbert Fletcher. 
Rev. Bradford. 
Rev. Floyd Kerr. 
The sitting adjourned by expiration of time. 
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FIFTH SITTING 

Tuesday Afternoon 
The conference joined in a season of prevailing prayer prior to 

the election of officers, the order of the day. Rev. E. E. Leadmghani 
led in the prayer. 

The secretary served to record the votes for the Western Dis- 
trict, and Margaret Jones was appointed to serve for the Eastern 
District. 

God gave a season of rejoicing. 
Ballots were cast for District Superintendents of the Districts 

with Rev. L. R. Roberts being elected Superintendent of the Western 
District on the third ballot, and Rev. B. A. Awe elected Superintend- 
ent of the Eastern District on the fourth ballot. 

Rev. Roberts and Rev. Awe made irief remarks in accepting 
their offices. 

Ballots were cast for the Assistant Superintendent with the elec- 
tion of: 

Western District—Paul Lucas. 
Eastern District—Raymond Simpson. 
Ballots were cast for the Conference Secretary with the result in 

the reelection of Albert M. Hood. 
Ballots were cast for the District Treasurer with the result in the 

reelection of 0. E. Rutledge. 
The conference heard the roll call of actively engaged ordained 

ministers, then proceed to elect the ministerial delegates to General 
Conference. 

Tellers were excused to count the votes that were cast. 
Nominations were made by pastors for lay delegates to the Gem 

eral Conference. 
The conference proceeded to elect the lay delegates. 
Th sitting recessed until 6:30. 
The recess over the congregation joined in singing "The Blood 

Will Never Lose Its Power." 
The tellers reported tne balloting for lay delegates to General 

Conference: 
Margaret Jones 
Lawrence Longfellow 
A. H. Calliflower 
Clifford Ward 
Dean Carter 
Robert McCoppin 
Robert Brunner 
F. W. House 
Giles Snider 

Alternates: 
Myra Patterson, Mr. V. L. Deckrosh, Mrs. F. 0. Osborn, Mrs. A. 

E. Mann, F. W. Overman. 
A motion leaving the matter of providing a parsonage for the 

Eastern District Superintendent to the council, prevailed. 
The conference proceeded with the ordination service. 
Rev. Albert M. Hood led the congregation in singing "A Charge 

To Keep I Have." 
Scripture portions were read by Rev. 3. R. Siders and Rev. B. A. 

Awe. 
Rev. L. R. Roberts led in praper. 
Rev. L. W. Sturk addressed the candidates from the subject: 
"Gleaning in the Fields of Boaz." 
The six ministerial and three deaconess candidates knelt at the 

altar and were respectively ordained. 
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The tellers reported the balloting for Ministerial Delegates to 
General conference with the following results: 

The motion prevailed that said delegates be elected by a simple 
majority. 

Delegates: 
Orville M. Awe 
A. 0. Skillings 
M. Ii. Robbins 
Harold Monroe 
Earl MeKinney 
J. R. Siders 
Wffliam Hannan 
B. H. Pugh 
Virgil Caudill 
Earl Wachenschwanz 
W. L. Fisher 
John D. Sturk 
Meiroy Ward 

Alternates: 
R. W. Chatfield 
W. L. Kllwy 
George Poole 
L. R. Enlow 
E. E. Osborn 
Frederick Baker 
K. C. Vance 
K. C. Vance 
Norman Maddox 
N. 0. Stucky 
James Hancock 
E. G. Marsh 
Alonzo Hill 
J. H. Sherwood 
L. A. Williams 

The chairman, Rev. L. W. Sturk, upon having to leave our con-
ference, appointed Rev. L. R. Roberts to preside over the remaining 
portion of the conference. 

Th pastoral appointment were read. 
Ballots were cast for the seven additional council members, and 

the tellers were excused to count the ballots. 
Rv. B. A. Awe was elected to succeed himself as Trustee of Bible 

Holiness Seminary. 
Rev. W. L. Fisher was -elected to succeed himself as a member 

of the Educational and examining board. 
-Rev. J. R. Siders was elected to succeed himself as District 

Trustee. 
The motion prevailed that the chairman name the standing com- 

mittees, same to be placed in the minutes. 
T.he motion prevailed to make the Memorial Committee a stand- 

ing -committee. 
The Resolution Committee reported: 
No. 11 Carried. 
No. 12 Substituted — carried. 
No. 13 Carried. 
The motion prevailed that 50 cents per member be raised by 

each church, same to be applied on supplementing our -present water 
supply for the cam-p grounds. 

A motion prevailed to express our appreciation •to the local 
newspaper for the publicity given the Young People's Convention, 
Camp and Conference. 
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A motion to extend the time until necessary business be taken 
care of, prevailed. 

The tellers reported the balloting for advisory members of the 
council. 

Two elections: 
J. R. Siders 
B. IL Pugh 

The second ballot for advisory council members resulted in the 
election of: 

R. D. Brown 
A. 0. Skillings 
W. K. Kilwy 
Earl McKinney 
John Sturk 

The motion prevailed that the approving of the unread Confer- 
ence minutes, and all unfinished business be left to council. 

A motion to adjourn prevailed. 
The conference adjourned with prayer by Rev. C. M. Brown. 

REPORT OF DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENT 

To the pastors, evangelists and lay delegates of the Fourty-Fifth 
Annual Conference of the Pilgrim Holiness Churches, Ohio District, 
greetings in the name of the ever blessed Trinity. 

We wish first to give thanks to our heavenly Father for His in-
describable goodness that has been so bountifully bestowed upon us 
throughout the entire conference year. As burdens and problems 
have multiplied during the passing months grace has been granted 
whereby we have been able to continue unto this day. So that we 
have been able to say with the Apostle James, "He giveth more 
grace," with which to meet the demands of each passing day. 

We also wish to voice our appreciation for each and every kind-
ness that has been ours to enjoy as we have gone in and out among 
the pastors and members of our Pilgrim Churches. Every possible 
consideration has been shown us as we have gone from church to 
church in our endeavor to be the greatest possible blessing to the 
greatest number of people. I am certain that no greater possible 
kindness could have been shown to anyone than bas been our privil-
ege to enjoy. May heaven's rich blessings continue to rest on all our 
people. 

We are happy to report that the Lord has been pleased to add to 
our number five new churches this past conference year. Early in 
the year we were called to Delaware where Rev. J. R. Walter and 
his good wife had gathered a fine group of consecrated people, and 
the first church of the year was organized. This new church reports 
twenty-six members. The next new church was organized on the 
eighth of May at N. Fairmont, Cincinnati. Here we have a fine 
group of thirteen members. A good church property has been pur-
chased from a group moving to another part of the city, and the 
prospects are good for a strong church here. Early in May the the 
new portable tabernacle was taken to Baltimore, and services be-
gun as soon as the tabernacle was erected. On June the twenty-
sixth, after a revival of nearly four weeks, an organization was af-
fected by the District Home Missionary with ten members. The out-
look is good for a strong church here in the near future. Then on 
Tuesday evening, July twenty-sixth, we were called to Radcliff 
where Brother L. F. Knight and wife 'had dug out a group of well-
saved folk which were organhed into the fourth new church of the 
year. We have eight new members in this church. The folk there, 
helped by the unsaved as well as the Christian people in the com-
munity, have a good tabernacle well on the way to completion. This 
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property is deeded to the Pilgrim Holiness Church, The last of the 
five new churches was organized on Sunday A. M., July 31st at a 
country place called "Four Corners," in Richiand County, some 
twelve or fifteen miles South of the city of Mansfield. Here we 
have a fine group of twelve members, all established and experi-
enced Christians. To our God be the praise and glory. We also 
wish to say that we appreciate the sacrificing labors of the good Pil-
grims who made these new churches a possibility. They will receive 
their rewards in heaven. 

Our personal report: Our entire time, with the exception of 
three weeks lost as a result of illness, was given to the work on the 
District with the following results: 

Visits to the churches and Missions 303 
Sermons preached during the year 219 
Church board meetings held  69 
Annual business meetings held  40 
Dedications and Assists  9 
Zone Rallies att€nded  15 
Council meetings conducted -.  10 
Business trips for the District  5 
General Board meetings atetnded  2 
Owosso Bible School board meetings  2 
Funerals conducted  1 
Y. P. Commitee meetings attended  I 
Miles traveled for the District 32000 
Conditions: This past year has been a period of intensive activ-

ity on the Ohio District in every way. Several new churches have 
been built; others, are in course of construction; others have been re-
modeled or redecorated. New churches dedicated are Dayton Sec-
ond, the most beautiful church in the District, without doubt, was 
dedicated on the 12th of December. Weliston: here a group of con-
secrated Pilgrims have built a good cement block building that was 
dedicated in the late Fall of 1948. On March 20th we had the pleas-
ure of dedicating the new church basement at Jacobsburg. This peo-
pie had looked forward for some time to having a church home of 
their own, and are delighted to have the basement in which to wor-
ship. The small group of faithful Pilgrims at Peebles have a new 
cement block building also which we dedicated on Sunday, July 3rd, 
and which takes care of a great need in that small town of two thou-
sand souls. The churches remodeled are: Defiance, where an extensive 
remodeling program has been carried out whereby much room has 
been provided in the basement for added classes in the Sunday 
School. The good Pilgrims at St. Marys have given much time and 
spent considerable money in putting a full basement under the 
church, and completely remodeling the interior of the building. The 
Dayton First church has refinished their floors, installed new pews, 
also a new lighting system, that greatly adds to the attraction of the 
building. The Good Pilgrims at Liberty have put in new oak floors 
as well as redecorating the walls. The new group at N. Fairmont 
have painted their new property both inside and outside. The New 
Miami Pilgrims have purchased a block building which they have 
converted into a fine place of worship. Other churches making add-
ed improvement are McLuney, Salt Creek, Danville, Marion First, 
and others. The Pilgrims at Perrbysburg are building a new church 
as are also the Pilgrims at Leesburg. The Troy Pilgrims also- have 
laid new oak floors and installed -good pews. And thus our good 
people are proving to those about them that they have come to stay. 

Spiritual State: I do not believe that we have a pastor or evang-
elist on the District that doesn't continue to preach the gospel of a 
full and free salvation. And so far as we have been able to discover, 
the laity still enjoys this type of ministry. So it is not unusual to 
sense -the presence of the 'Lord in the different services. A number 
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of very good revivals have been reported from time to time by the 
different pastors. A goodly number of persons have sought and 
found victory in either pardon or purity, many of them uniting with 
the church. 

Possible improvements: We are living in a day of progressive 
thinking along all lines. We are in the midst of a New Deal politic-
ally and industrially. Some of it is bad, hut much of the trend of 
this modernistic age is of material advantage. Personally I feel that 
the church of Christ can learn something from this progressive atti-
tude so much in evidence during the past several years. I do not 
mean that we should streamline the church program, nor try to mod-
ernize the work of the Holy Spirit in Bible religion. But I do fear 
that many of the holiness churches of this age have gotten into more 
or less of a rut, and that something should be done to launch us out 
into a more intensive program for the lost all about us. If the hoh-
ness church is God's instrument by which He proposes to win the 
masses unto Himself in this last day period we have a greater re-
sponsibility than most folk realize. I believe,  that the Apostle Paul 
must have felt this great responsibility when he wrote in his epistle 
to the Corinthian Christians, "I am made all things to all men, that 
I might by all means save some," and it seems to me that the holi-
ness churches of today must be moved by this same holy zeal if the 
lost of earth are to be won for Christ. Opportunities do not seek us, 
we must seek them. If we do not, someone else will. 

In conclusion: As we close the books on another conference year, 
and the actions of yesterday 'become the history of tomorrw, we turn 
ur faces toward the rising sun, praying that the blessed Holy Spirit 
will lead on as we enter into the labors of another conference year, 
May the dear Lord protect and make each of us the profitable servant 
we ought to be these next twelve months. 

Humbly submitted, 

L. L. ROBERTS. 

August 15, 1949 

THE REPORT OF THE AUDITING COMMITTEE 

We, the Auditing Committee, hereby accept the audit of our 
District Fund by Kiphart and Wurst, accountants of Cincinnati, Ohio. 
They have certified that our Treasurer's reports and records are 
neatly and accurately kept. They render an analysis quite readily 
and no adjustments were necessary. 

Signed: 

Mrs. H. C. Walker 
Mrs. Orville Awe 
Estella Hancock 
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CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 

Pilgrim Holiness Church — District Fund 
For the Fiscal Year Ended July 21, 1949 

July 26, 1949 

Trustees of the District Fund, 
Pilgrim Holiness Church, 
Reverend 0. E. Rutledge, Treasurer, 
912 Cedar Avenue, 
Springfield, Ohio. 

Gentlemen: 
In accordance with your request, we have examined the books 

of the Treasurer, Reverend 0. E. Rutledge, for the fiscal year ended 
July 21, 1949, and submit herewith our report of the Receipts and 
Disbursements as recorded therein. 

CASH ON DEPOSIT 
Receipts from the various sources, as recorded, were traced to 

the bank deposits, and cancelled checks supporting disbursements 
were examined. 

The cash balance at July 21, 1949, in the amount of $6,123.41, was 
verified by reconciliation with the balance reported by the First Na-
tional Bank of Springfield, Ohio, and a statement of the reconcilia-
tion is included in this report. 

NOTES RECEIVABLE 
The following notes were received for cash advances: 

Date Received From mt. Rate Amount 
Oct. 1, 1946, Jacobsburg, Ohio, church 5% $400.00 
Sept. 21, 1946, Troy, Ohio, church 5% 400.00 

No payments of principal or interest have been received on these 
notes to July 21, 1949. Letters dated July 15, 1949, have been sent to 
both of the note debtors, requesting payments on the principal and 
interest. 

NOTF.S PAYABLE 
The balance due on the mortgage loan of $3,000.00, made on the 

Broadway property in June, 1946, was paid in full June 24, 1949, and 
the cancelled mortgage and receipt submitted for our inspection. 

A new loan was made June 3, 1949, in the amount of $1,300.00, 
from the First National Bank of Springfield, Ohio, on signature and 
payment of six months interest in advance was paid June 7, 1949. 

Based upon examination and the information obtained, in our 
opinion, the accompanying statement correctly reflects the amounts 
received and credited to the various funds, the amounts paid, out and 
charged to these funds, and the resulting cash balances available in 
the several funds. 

Very truly yours, 

KIPHART AND WURST, 
Charles K. Kiphart. 

28 



STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 

Pilgrim Holiness Church, - District Fund 
For the Fiscal Year Ended July 21. 1949 

Balance 
7-21-1948 Receipts 

Balance 
Disbursed 7-21-1949 

Foreign Missions  $ $22,110.49 $22,110.49 $ 
General Home Missions 6,772.48 6,772.48 
General Administration 2,416.08 2,416.08 
Tithes  3,571.97 9,729.36 11,377.15*  1,924.18 
Camp and Conference 1,122.20 6,300.81 6,033.69 1,389.32 
Camp Grounds  269.32 2,572.98 1,801.47 1,040.83 
District Home Mission 3,605.71 5,760.78f 8,717.64 648.85 
Bible School  460.23 460.23 
General Conference  842.50 277.73 1,120.23 
S. S. Extension  626.43 626.43 
Pension Fund ___-.  947.24 947.24 
Building Fund  85.00 50.00 135.00 
Convention  8.20 8.20 

TOTALS  $9,496.70 $58,032.61 $61,405.90 $6,123.41 

Note - * Including $2,080.37 paid on note to First National Bank. 
Note - f Including new loan of $1,300.00 from First National Bank. 

BANK RECONCILIATION 
Pilgrim Holiness Church 

July 21, 1949 

BALANCE PER BOOK, July 21, 1949 $6,123.41 
Add: Outstanding checks: 

Check 
Dated Issued to No. Amount 
6-1 -49 Rev. P. D. Harris  965 $ 20.00 
7-15-49 Rev. E. V. Baker  1002 170.00 
7-15-49 Printing Service Co.  1004 59.60 
7-15-49 Rev. 0. M. Awe  1005 84.20 
7-15-49 Rev. E. V. Halt  1006 2,905.05 
7-15-49 Rev. E. V. Halt  1007 67.47 
7-15-49 Bible Holiness Seminary  1008 309.85 3,616.17 

Balance per First National Bank July 21, 1949 -------$9,739.53 

The Forty-Fifth Annual Conference of the 
Pilgrim Holiness Churches of the 
Ohio District. 

Greetings: 

Report of the District Treasurer for the year July 20, 1948 to 
July 21, 1949. 

Balance Balance 
July 21. 1948 Receipts Dithursed July 21, 1949 

Camp Ground $ 269.32 $ 2,572.98 $ 1,801.47 $ 1,040.83 
Camp and Conference _. 1,122.20 6,300.81 6,033.69 1,389.32 
Dist. Home Missions  3,605.71 5,760.78 8,7.17.64 648.85 
Tithes  3,571.97 9,729.36 11,317.15 1,924.18 
General Conference  842.50 277.73 0. 1,120.23 
Bible Holiness Sem.  0. 46023 460.23 0. 

S. S. Extension 0. 626.43 626.43 0. 
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Building Fund  85.00 50.00 135.00 0. 
Pension Fund  0. 947.24 947.24 0. 
National Youth Con.  0. 8.20 8.20 0. 
Foreign Missions  0. 22,110.49 22,110 49 0. 
General Home Miss.  0. 6,772.28 6,772.28 0. 
Administration  0. 2,416.08 2,416.08 0. 

BALANCES  $9,496.70 $58,032.61 $61,405.90 $ 6,123.41 

Total Receipts, Including 1948 Bank Bal. Brought Forward $ 9,496.70 
Cama Ground $ 2,842.30 
Camp and Conference  7,423.01 
District Home Missions  9,366.49 
Tithe - --  13,301.33 
General Conference  1,120.23 
Bible Holiness Seminary  460.23 
S. S. Extension  626.43 
Building Fund  135.00 
Pension Fund  947.24 
National Youth Convention  8.20 
Foreign Missions  22,110.49 
General Home Missions  6,772.28 
Administration  2,416.08 

TOTAL RECEIPTS   $67,529.31 $67,529.31 

DISBURSEMENTS: 
Camp Ground  $ 1,801.47 
Camp and Conference  6,033.69 
District Home Missions  8,717.64 
Tithe  11,377.15 
Bible Holiness Seminary  460.23 
S. S. Extension  626.43 
Building Fund 135.00 
Pension Fund  947.24 
National Youth Convention  8.20 
Foreign Missions  22,110.49 
General Home Missions  6,772.28 
Administration  2,416.08 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE  $61,405.90 $61,405.90 

TOTAL CASH IN EACH DEPARTMENT: 
Camp Ground  $1,040.83 
Camp and Conference  1,389.32 
District Home Missions  648.85 
Tithe   1,924.18 
General Conference  1,120.23 

BANK BALANCE TO DATE  $ 6,123.41 $ 6,123.41 

NOTES PAYABLE 
District Parsonage Loan No. 1502: 

Original Loan  $ 3,000.00 
Paid to July 21, 1948  1,001.01 
Balance with interest paid in full 

June 24, 1949  

NOTES RECEIVABLE 
September 21, 1946,. Troy Church  $ 400.00 
October 1, 1946, Jacobsbur.g Church  $ 400.00 

Respectfully submitted, 
0. E. RUTLEDGE, Teasurér. 
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REPORT OF CHURCH EXTENSION FUNDS 
July 21, 1948 ±o July' 21, 1949 

NOTES RECEiVABLE: 
Issued- 

May 1, 1942-Fostoria - $230.00 
Balance Due  172.68 $ 172.68 
Interest paid to Aug. 10, 1946. 

August 1, 1943-Deshler  .___$400.00 $ 400.00 
$12.00 mt. due each Feb. 1 and Aug. 1. 
Interest paid to Nov. 1, 1949. 

September 1, 1943-Peebles $300.00 $ 300.00 
$9.00 mt. due each March 1 and Sept. 1. 
Interest paid to Sept. 1, 1945. 

February 11, 1946-Sandusky $400.00 $ 400.00 
$10.00 mt. due each Aug. 11 and Feb. 11. 
Interest paid to Feb. 11, 1949. 

August 29, 1947-Vinton $500.0 $ 500.00 
$12.50 mt. due each Feb. 28 and Aug. 29. 
Interest paid to Feb. 28, 1949. 

November 13, 1947-Pleasant Valley $200.00 
Balance July 21, 1948 -  132.81 
Paid on Principal  46.68 
Balance Due  86.13 $ 86.13 
Interest paid to Nov. 13, 1948. 

November 14, 1947-Marion Second $250.00 
Balance July 21, 1948  103.75 
Paid in full -.  103.75 

May 3, 1948-Good Hope 
$10.00 mt. due each Nov. 3 and May 3. 
Interest paid to May 3, 1949. 

August 20, 1948-St. Mary's  
$8.75 mt. due each Feb. 20 and Aug. 20. 
Interest paid to Feb. 20, 1949.  

$400.00 $ 400.00 

$350.00 $ 350.00 

$2,608.81 TOTAL NOTES RECEIVABLE  

RECEIPTS: 
Balance brought forward $ 372.50 
Fostoria Interest $ 10.00 
Vinton Interest  25.00 
Pleasant Valley Interest  3.32 
P. Valley Paid on Principal  46.68 
Good Hope Interest  20.00 
Marion Second Interest  2.59 
Marion Second Paid on Principal  103.75 
Deshler Interest  24.00 
St. Marys Interest  8.75 
Interest from Bank  .19 
Sandusky Interest  20.00 $ 264.28 

TOTAL RECEIPTS -- $ 636.78 
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DISBURSEMENTS: 
St. Marys Church Note $ 350.00 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 350.00 
TOTAL CASH BALANCE $ 286.78 

Respectfully submitted, 
0. E. RUTLEDGE, Treasurer. 

REPORT OF THE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE AS 
ADOPTED BY THE CONFERENCE 

SALARIES 

No. 1 District Superintendents 
A. Be it resolved that each District Superintendent be paid the 

salary of $3,000.00, plus 5 cents per mile traveling expenses, 
together with a parsonage and telephone. 

B. If any church calls the Superintendent for more than his reg-
ular visits during the year, the church calling him is requir-
ed to pay the actual expense of such trips. 

C. We recommend that the ISuperin.tendent, when in need of 
additional help in the administration of the District work, 
be authorized to secure the services of his assistant. Fur-
ther, we recommend that the Assistant be paid $10.00 per 
day, plus 5 cents per mile traveling expense for his services. 

No. 2 Conference Treasurer's and Secretary's Salary 
Be it resolved that the Conference Treasurer's salary be 
$600.00, and the Conference Secretary's salary be $200.00. 

No. 3 Statistician's Salary 
Be it resolved that the Statistician's salary be $50.00. 

No. 4 Education Coxnmile Expense 
Be it resolved that the Education Committee be given the 
amount of 50.00 per member per year. 

Young People's Financial 
No. 5 

A. Be it resolved that all the Young People be urged to place all 
their tithe in their own local church, in the usual way. All 
money sent the District Y. P. S. treasurer must be over and 
above their tithe. 

B. That each Zone contribute the equivalent of $10.00 per 
church or society annually, to be applied on the expense of 
the State Y. P. Rally. 

C. That our State Pilgrim Yoath News Bulletin be placed on a 
subscription basis. Single copies at 50c per year, 10 copies 
to one address 35c per copy per year. 

Camp and Conference 
No. 6 

A. Be it resolved that each local church be asked to bring pro-
visions or an offering to alleviate the financial obligations 
of the Camp 'Meeting. 

B. We recommend that the District Council be requested to 
properly remunerate every person who has by labor or ser-
vice 'help to prepare our camp grounds and to carry on the 
camp, so far as reason and consistency will permit. 
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Ways and Means Cocnmi±tee 
No.7 

A. Be it resolved that all minister wives shall be subject to call 
to give one day's work in the kitchen or dining room. 

B. That our active ministers' children under the age of 14 be 
entertained free. Those over 14 to be subject to call for 
work in any department. 

C. We recommend that all visitors attending the Annual Con-
ference be charge a reasonable sum for meals, the price to 
be set by the committee in charge. This does not apply 
to Ministers or their wives. 

Amended — that each Church and Y. P. Society take 
a good liberal offering to provide the expense of the dele-
gate while attending the Conference. 

Pastoral Duties 
No. 9 

Resolved that no preacher be privileged to pastor a Pil-
grim Holiness Church of this District until he has prom-
ised to include the various financial activities of the Dis-
trict in the program of his local Church. 

General Budget 
No.10 

A. We recommend that the Manual provision for the division 
of the General Budget be adopted by our conference. 

$2.00 for Foreign Missions. 
$1.00 for General Home Missions. 
$1.00 For Administration. 

"If the local church does not properly divide the money, 
the Conference treasurer is authorized to do so." — Sec. 
127, Paragraph 12. "No church is permited to specify 
funds until its monthly quota for general interest is paid." 

B. Be it resolved that we raise 10 cents per member, per 
year to take care of General Conference Expense. 

C. Resolved that we adopt the method as presented by a rep-
resertative from Bible Holiness Seminary, that we take a 
second offering in the Sunday School the third Sunday of 
each month for Bible Holiness Seminary. 

D. We recommend that the General budget be raised monthly 
in the Sunday School or church, taking any Sunday 
thought best for the offering. 

E. Be it resolved that we request the General Board to send 
a deputational worker to visit our local churches and as-
sist the pastors in raising Conference Home Missionary 
and General Budget funds. 

District Budget 
No. 11 

A. Be it resolved that all persons generally support the in-
terests of the church by their tithes and offerings, and 
that all gross receipts of the local church, excepting Gen-
eral Church Budget, Conference, Home Missionary funds, 
Evangelistic support, and building funds, be tithed, the 
same to be forwarded to the Conference treasurer. 

B. Be it resolved that one dollar and a quarter ($1.25) per 
member, per year, in addition to all birthday offering, be 
raised annually to constitute our Conference Home Mis-
sionary Fund. 

C. Inasmuch as the provision to date is inadequate to care 
for the financial obligations of the Camp Grounds, be it 
resolved that we ask the local churches to raise the 
equivalent of one dollar ($1.00) per member, per year, to 
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be forwarded to the Conference Treasurer, the same to 
be applied on the upkeep of the Camp Grounds. 

No. 12— Auditing of Treasurer's Books 
Be it resolved that we employ a certified public account-
ant to audit the books of the Conference Treasurer. The 
audit to be made after the books have been closed on 
July 20, and prior to the convening of the Annual Con- 

ference. 

No. 13 Insuring The Treasurer 
We recommended that the Council be requested to have 
the Conference Treasurer insured. 

No. 14 Cost of Minutes 
Because the printing expense has increased, be it resolved 
that the price of the Conference Minutes be 25c per copy. 

No. 15 Bible School Trustee Expense 
Be it resolved that the Treasurer shall pay from Confer-
ence Funds, the fare of the Bible Holiness seminary Trus-
tees from Ohio, to and from the trustee meetings. 

No. 16 Church Extension Loans 
Inasmuch as many of our churches are struggling to en-
large and improve their buildings, be it resolved that our 
Church Extension Board loan from their funds dt 6 per 
cent interest, such loans not to exceed five years. 

Additional Land 

No. 17 Be it resolved that the District Council be authorized to 
investigate and if arrangements can be made, to acquire 
additional land to be added to our •present camp grounds. 
Further, that this additional land project be financed on 
the same plan as the District parsonage was. 

REPORT OF THE RESOLUTION COMMITTE AS ADOPTED 
BY THE CONFERENCE 

No .1 
Inasmuch as there is some dissatisfaction with officials re-

ceiving office by acclamation, be it resolved that henceforth all 
officials be elected to office by secret ballot. 

No. 2 
Be it resolved that the Councfl nominate two or more candi- 

dates for the office of Conference Treasurer. 

No. 3 
We recommend that all matters of salaries of Conference offi-

cers be settled before the election of officers, inasmuch as it is 
embarrassing to discuss said matters after election. 

Further, that all officers receiving salary for said office, 
when necessary to have assistance to care for their work,, shall 
select help only from those already holding complimentary tickets, 
or pay for the needed help during camp and conference out of his 
own pocket. 

No. 4 
We recommend that in order to save the Educational and Ex-

amining Board a great deal of time and labor, that our licensed 
ministers, in so far as possible, take the correspondence course 
leading to ordination from Owosso, or some other school approved 
by the Educational Committee. 
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No. 5 
Inasmuch as there is so much disturbance on the Camp 

Ground during camp, be it resolved that some one who is acquaint-
ed with our people be sworn in as an officer of the law with 
authority to keep the peace, and that he be paid for his services. 
He shall be appointed by the District Council. His duties shall be 
to enforce the rules laid down by the Camp Ground Committee. 

No.6 
The Council shall oppoint two or more ladies to act as matrons 

in the girl's dormitory, during the Young People's Convention and 
Camp Meetig 

A. Be resolved that if a room is furnished and rent paid 
by the pastor, he shall have full authority of that room. Ii he 
does not intend to occupy the room during the camp it shall be 
turned over ot the Camp Secretary, unless he has authorized other 
campers to occupy the room. 

B. Further, that all who rent a room or cot at camp furnish 
their own linen. 

No. 8 
Be ;esolved that the Conference Council and the Camp 

Ground Board meet in joint session and the duties of the Camp 
Ground Committee be outlined to them and they be subject to the 
Council. 

No. 9 
A. Be it resolved that young people attending the Young Peo-

ple's State Convention must be approved by their local church 
board and a statement be issued and signed by the church secre-
tary and pastor, and a meal ticket be issued by the Y. P. Exec-
utive Secretary, otherwise they pay full fare for their entertain-
ment. 

B. Only active and associate members of local Y. P. Soci-
eties and young people in our churches shall be invited to attend 
with free entertainment our State Y. P. Convention. Only active 
members are permitted to vote in the business meeting. 

C. Be it resolved that Conference Superintendents, the Y. P. 
Executive Secretary, the Y. P. Executive Treasurer and the Editor 
of Pilgrim Youth constitute a Conference Young People's Commit-
tee. 

No. 10 
A. Whereas there is growing need for concerted effcrt in our 

Conference with respect to 'Sunday School work, the General Sun-
day School Committee recommends the state conference provide 
for a Confrence Sunday School Committee or Board to promote 
Sunday School interests in the District, and to cooperate with the 
General Sunday School Committee. We further recommend that 
said committee or board to be appointed by the council, and that 
the superintendents be members of said board. 

B. Be it resolved that an Annual Sunday School Convention 
be held in each Zone the same to be under the supervision of the 
Superintendent. Furthermore, that the Conference Sunday school 
Committee shall appoint committees in the various zones of the 
Conference to work under the supervision of the superintendent. 

No.11 
Whereas the Manual provides that our people pay their tithe 

in.to the church in which they hold their membership — therefore 
we strongly urge that this matter be called to the attention of our 
people who wish to move to other communities. 
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No. 12—A. 
Be it resolved that each pastor or charge• , in the Ohio Dis-

trict shall enroll its pastor and wife in the Ministerial Benefit As-
sociation and pay from the local treasury their membership and 
call fees. That it shall be the duty of the pastor to turn over to 
the local church board each call as it is presented to him. That 
the Conference Secretary notify the secretaries of the local 
Churches of the above action and send application blanks. 

B.  
Resolved that every church in the•  Ohio Conference grant its 

pastor a two weeks vacation with pay, if pastor so desires. 

C.  
Be it resolved that no pastor shall hold fore than two revivals 

outside of his local church during the church year. 

No. 13 
Each church is requested to erect at its place of worship the 

name of the church and the name and address of the pastor. 

No. 14 
A. •Be it resolved that the conference treasurer have cards 

printed designating what each church is required to raise for the 
Conference and General Interests, and said cards be forwarded 
to pastors as soon after conference as possible. 

B. That all money raised in the local church for District or 
General Budget be sent by the local treasurer directly to the Con-
ference Treasurer, that the local church may receive due credit. 

C. The Conference Treasurer shall send a statement to all 
churches that are in arrears with their budgets, six weeks prior 
to the close of the confcience year. 

No. 15 
Resolved that the conference year end July 15th, that the 

Conference Treasurer's books close July 20th, and all churches in 
order to get their credit, must have their monies in by that date. 

No. 16 
Report blanks shall be sent to all licensed and ordained min-

isters and deaconesses by July 15. That all reports of same be 
sent to the Statistician by July 25. If any fail to send this report 
by August 1, he must answer to the Council and give the reasons 
why he failed to do so. 

No. 17 
Be it resolved that when the District Superintendent perpares 

his schedule for visiting the church, that he send a copy of said 
schedule to each pastor in the district. 

No. 18 
Whereas Bible Holiness Seminary of Owosso, Michigan, is the 

Bible School for our zone; and in order that we may better ac-
quaint our people with our Bible School, and that we give due 
recognition to it: 

Be it resolved that the 2:30 P. M. service on the second Fri-
day of the Camp be given over to the president of the Bible Holi-
ness Seminary, during which he shall present the work and the 
needs of the Bible School. 

No. 19 
Be it resolved that our Conference go on record as favoring 

the Pilgrim Pension Plan as presented. We leave it optional with 
each church as to whether they wish to participate or not, and for 
further study. 
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No. 20 
Resolved that churches be urged and encouraged to conduct 

Daily Vacation Bible School in their churches. 

No. 21 
Be it resolved that upon the death of a minister of the Con-

ference, that the Conference Secretary be given the information 
immdiately, and that he notify the other pastors of the District. 

No. 22 
'Be it resolved that no person be given or hold license to preach, 

who is not a member of a local Pilgrim Holiness Church. 

No. 23 
Be it resolved that the District shall enroll the Superintendent 

in the Pilgrim Pension Plan, as per the plan for local churches 
and their pastors. 

No. 24 
Whereas the present provision for Conference Home Mission-

ary work has not proved workable, be it resolved that the 'Coun-
cil call upon some qualified pastors to carry on the Home Mission-
ary Work. 

No. 25 
Be it resolved that the Ohio District become the Ohio Con-

ference with the Eastern and Western Districts of same, having one 
camp and one conference to be held at Springfield. Each District 
to have their respective Superintendent and Assissant Superintend-
ent, each Superintendent to be paid an equal salary. 

No. 26 
Be it resolved that the Eastern and the Western District shall 

elect their own Superintendent and Assistant Superintendent. 

No. 27 
Inasmuch as there is Manual provision, be it resolved that our 

council consist of the elected officers and seven advisory mem-
bers, to be elected at each conference. 

No. 28 
Be it resolved that the Ohio Conference have a Ministerial 

Convention this conference year. The time and place to be de-
termined by the Council. 

No. 29 
Be is resolved that a committee of local men visit the proper 

officials relative to supplementing our present water supply for 
the Camp Ground. 

No. 30 
Be it resolved that our Ohio Churches in extending a call for 

their pastor, shall give first consideration to the members of the 
Ohio Conference. 

No. 31 
Be it resolved: 
A. We extend to our General Superindent a vote of thanks 

for his Christ-like spirit and the efficient manner in which he 
labored as he conducted this conference. 

B. We extend a vote of thanks to the District Superintendent, 
the District Secretary, the District Treasurer, members of the 
District Council, the Statistician, the Camp ground committee, the 
Educational Committee, the cooks, and all others who have helped 
in any way to make the camp and conference the success and 
blessing they have been. 
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C. Above all, we do reverently offer thanks to our Heavenly 
Father for His blessings upon us during this camp and Confer-
ence. 

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON MEMORIALS TO GENERAL 
CONFERENCE AS ADOPTED BY THIS CONFERENCE 

No. 1 
To take the place of Section 42, paragraph 3, page 38 of the 

1946 Manual: 
(A) Prior to the ar.rival church meeting the local church 

board shall nominate one or more persons qualified for the office 
of Sunday School Superintendent, one or more persons qualified 
for the offices of local Treasurer, and one or more qualified pers-
ons to be elected as delegate to our annual State Conference. (Sec-
tion 42, Pgf. 3, one or more persons for Young People's President 
(Sec. 85, Pgf. 5e), and one or more persons for the president of 
the Foreign Missionary Society. (Sec. 89, Pgf. 1.) 

No. 2 — Page 60, Section 86 
All the work of the Young People's Society, whether State, 

Zone or Local, shall conform to the spirit and teaching of the 
Manual of the Pilgrim Holiness Church. All persons taking part 
in the Young People's program shall be dressed in modest apparel. 
The Council has the right to remove or cause to be removed any 
officer or any Young People's Society, who in the judgment of 
the council, are not in harmony with the teaching and practice of 
the Manual. 

No. 3 
(A) Be it resolved that the General Board of our Church 

consist of the following: General Superintendent, First and Second 
Assistant General Superintendents, General Secretary, General Treas-
urer, Secretary of Foreign Missions, Secretary of Home Missions, 
Secretary of Sunday Schools, arid Young People's Work, Editor of the 
Pilgrim Holiness Advocate, the Superintendents of all organized dis-
tricts in the United States and Canada, and two men to be elected 
by the General Conference from among the presidents of our Bible 
Schools, wno are members of the Pilgrim Holiness Church, one S  ox 
whom the General Board shall appoint to serve on the Exerutive 
Council. 

(B) Be it further resolved that in those districts where there is 
more than one superintendent, the District Conference shall elect 
one from among the superintendents to serve on the General Board. 

No. 4 
Resolved that we look forward to establish a Senior College and 

Seminary to be owned and controlled by the General Church, the 
detail to be worked out by the General Board and that we include 
in the General Budget a certain amount for the establishing of said 
institution. 

No. 5 
Whereas our General Board has requested that our respective 

zone schools be placed in their district budget; Be it resolved that the 
Districts comprising school zones include within their District Budget 
a certain amount for the support of said schools, comparable to their 
relationship to the District, and that the budget be set by the General 
Board. 

No. 6 
• Whereas many ministers have felt the need of a longer marriage 

ceremony, be it resolved that the following form be placed in our 
Manual in addition to our present form: 
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(At the day and ime appointed f or the solemnization of matri-
mony, the persons to be married, having been qualified according to 
law, standing together, the man on the right hand and the woman on 
the left hand, the minister shall say:) 

"Dearly Beloved: We are gathered together in the sight of God, 
and in the presence of these witnesss, to join together this man and 
this woman in holy matrimony, which is an honorable estate, insti-
tuted of God in the time of man's mnoceney, signifying the mystical 
union that exists between Christ and His Church; which holy estate 
Christ adorned and beautified by his first miracle that He wrought 
in Cana of Galilee and is commended of St. Paul to be honorable 
among all men; and therefore it not to be entered into unadvisedly, 
but reverently, discreetly, and in the fear of God. 

Into this holy estate these persons present now come to be joined. 
Therefore, if any can show just cause why they may not be lawfully 
joined together, let him now speak, or else forever hold his peace. 

(Speaking to the persons who are to be married, the minister 
shall say:) 

I require and charge you both that if either of you know any im-
pediment why you may not be lawfully joined together, you do now 
confess it; for be ye well assured that as many as are united other-
wise than as God's Word doth allow are not joined together by God. 

(If no impediment is alleged, then someone besides the officiat-
ing minister may pray.) 

Almight and ever blessed God, whose presence is the happiness 
of every condition, and whose favor hallows every relation; we be-
seech Thee to be present and favorably look upon these Thy servants, 
that they may he truly joined in in the honorable estate of marriage 
in th covenant of their God. As Thou hast brought them together by 
Thy providence, sanctify them by thy spirit, giving them a new 
frame of heart fit for their new estate; and enrich them with all 
grace, whereby they may enjoy the comforts, undergo the cares, en-
dure the trial, and perform the duties of life together as becometh 
Christians, under Thy heavenly guidance and protection; through 
our Lord Jesus Christ. Amen. 

(Then the minister shall say:) 

Who giveth this woman to be married to this man? 

(The Father, or Guardian, or friend of the woman shall answer:) 

I do. 

The minister, calling the man by his Christian name, shall say:) 

wilt thou have this woman to be thy wedded 
wife, to live together after God's ordinance in the holy estate of 
matrimony? Wilt thou love her, comfort her, honor and keep her in 
sickness and in health, and forsaking all others, keep thee only unto 
her as long as ye both shaU live? 

(The man shall answer): I will. 

(Then the minister, calling the woman by her first name, shall 
say:) 

wilt thou have this man to be thy wedded 
husband, to live together after God's ordinance, in the holy estate of 
matrimony? Wilt thou love, honor and keep him in sickness and in 
health, and forsaking all others, keep thee only unto him as long as 
ye both shall live? 
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(The woman shall answer): I will. 

(The minister shall cause the man with his right hand to take 
the woman by her right hand, and say after him as follows:) 

I, , take thee, , to be my wedded wife 
and I do promise and covenant before God and these witnesses to be 
thy loving and faithful husband, in plenty and in want, in joy and 
in sorrow, in sickness and in health, as long as we both shall live. 

(Then shall the loose their hands; the minister shall cause the 
woman to take the man by his right hand, and say after him as fol-
lows:) 

I, , take , to be my wedded husband, 
and I do promise and covenant before God and these witnesses; to 
be thy loving and faithful wife; in plenty and in want; in joy and in 
sorrow; in sickness and in health, as long as we both shall live. 

(Then the minister shall say): Let us pray. 

Most merciful and gracious God, of whom the whole family in 
heaven and earth is named, bestow upon these Thy servants the seal 
of Thine approval and Thy Fatherly benediction, granting unto them 
grace to 'fulfill with pure and steadfast affection the vow and coven-
ant between them made. Guide them together, we beseech Thee in 
the way of righteousness and peace, that loving and serving Thee 
with one heart and mind all the days of their life, they may be 
abundantly enriched wih the tokens of Thy everlasting favor, grant 
unto them and this company a place hereafter at the marriage supper 
of the Lamb, and unto Thee we will ascribe the praise and the lion-
or, and the glory now and evermore through Jesus Christ. Amen. 

(Then shall the minister say unto all present:) 

By the authority committed unto me as a Minister of the 'Church 

of Christ, I declare that  and  are now hus- 
band and wife, according to the ordinance of God and the law of the 
state; 'in the name of the Father and of the Son, and of the Holy 
Spirit. Amen. 

(Then causing the husband and wife to join their right hands, 
the minister shall say:) 

Whom God hath joined together, let no man put asunder. 

(It is fitting that the bride and groom kneel to receive this ben-
ediction:) 

The Lord bless you, and keep you: the Lord make His face to 
shine upon you, and be gracious unto you: the Lord lift up His coun-
tenance upon you and give you peace; 'both now and in life ever-
lasting. Amen. 

or 
God the Father, God the Son, God the Holy Spirit, bless, pre-

serve and keep you; the Lord with His favor look upon you and fill 
you with all spiritual benediction and grace; that ye may so live to-
gether in this life, that in the wor]d to come ye may have everylast-
ing life. Amen. 

No. 7 
Be it resolved that no advisory member of the council may serve 

more than five consecutive years, and cannot be re-elected to the dis-
trict council for a period of two years. 
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STATISTICAL REPORT OF THE OHIO DISTRICT PILGRIM 

HOLINESS CHURCHES. NEW CHURCHES AND MISSIONS 
1848- 1949 

Total number churches, including new churches  106 
Number new churches  5 
Number missions  2 
Membership of new churches  69 
Total membership of churches arid new churches  3330 
Total membership last report 3474 
Net loss  145 
Number seekers for regeneration  5623 
Number seekers for sanctification  1279 
Total pastoral calls  28400 
Advocate Subscription  592 
Total income churches, new churches, missions $428,574.36 
Total expenditures churches, new churches, missions $407,116.44 
Cash on hand, all departments  26,759.64 
Average Sunday School Attendance  6207 
Average attendance, last report  5740 
Net gain 467 
Number Young People's Societies  54 
Y. P. S. membership  1509 
Pastor's support $138,240.94 

PASTORS' REPORTS 1948-1949 
Number sermons preached - 9,370 
Number prayer services conducted  3,899 
Pastoral calls: member  9,047 

non-members 11,669 
Total pastoral caUs  28,400 
Revivals conducted  170 
Number seekers: regeneration  5,623 

sanctification  1,279 
Total number seekers  6,902 
Number dealt with in personal work  4,080 
Number prayed with for healing  2,663 
Number baptized  292 
Number comthünion services  154 
Number children dedicated  257 
Number marriages performed  144 
Number funerals conducted  358 
Cash support $134,604.99 
Donations  13,598.24 
Gifts  1,702.69 
Total support   $149,905.92 

LOCAL TREASURER'S REPORT, — 1948-1949 
Cash brought forward $ 29,193.21 
Regular offerings  225,085.77 
Speéial offerings  79,235.38 
Other offerings  20,521.23 
Total receipts $368,799.01 
Gain over last year  11,409.42 
Expenditures: 
Pastor's support  138,240.94 
Rents  6,020.11 
Interest  2,714.99 
Improvements  50,291.46 
Indebtedness  32,524.23 
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Evangelists  28,829.61 
District budget  13,348.81 
District Home Mission  2,012.98 
Foreign Missions  19,295.02 
General Home Missions  6,861.61 
Administration  2,274.81 
Total General Budget $ 28,431.44 
Bible School - 466.87 
Incidentals  45,327.02 
Special Inerests  2,949.18 
Total expenditures $351,005.02 
Cash on Hand  19,892.47 

LOCAL SECRETARY'S REPORT — 1948-1949 
Membership last report  3,474 
Number dropped from roll  329 
Transferred by letter  133 
Number deaths  48 
Total removal  510 
Additions by faith  238 
Additions by letter  82 
Total additions  318 
Present membership: 
Ordained ministers  146 
Licensed ministers  90 
Local ministers  64 
Deaconesses  41 
Probationary  51 
Members in full standing 2,944 
Total membership  3,330 
Number of preaching services  10,518 
Open air services  95 
Jail services  120 
Church prayer services  4,651 
Cottage prayer services  943 
Total services  16,744 
Number tithers 131 
Advocate subscriptions  592 

SUNDAY SCHOOL REPORTS — 1948-1949 
Statistical: 
Number teachers and officer  891 
Net enrollment  6,824 
Total enrollment  7,531 
Average weekly attendance 5,740 
Number on cradle toll  628 
Net gain  467 
Number sessions  4,819 
Scholars converted  441 
Number joined church  99 
Number books in library  1,117 
Financial: 
Cash brought forward $ 6,839.96 
Regular offerings  29,825.39 
Birthday offerings  1,086.29 
Special offerings  19,109.04 
Total receipts  57,056.44 
Expenditures: 
Literature  9,312.02 
Equipment -  3,714.06 
Other expenses  24,438.86 
Total Expenses -  50,992.38 
Cash on hand  4,942.95 
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YOUNG PEOPLE'S SOCIETIES' REPORTS — 1948-1949 

Statistical: 
Number societies  54 
Number meetings held  2,316 
Membership last report  1,187 
Active members 655 
Associate members - 341 
Honorary members  472 
Total membership  1,509 

Financial: 
Cash brought forward  1,230.77 
Regular offerings -- -. 5,561.47 
Other offerings  268.78 
Total receipts  7,067.73 
Other expenses $ 4,116.66 
Total expenses  5,865.55 
Cash on hand  1,136.53 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENTS 

Receipts: Church   $364,505.40 
Sunday School  56,746.02 
Young People -- 7,116.24 

Total -  $428,574.36 
Expenditures: Church $354,239.54 

Sunday School  50,273.02 
Young People  5,962.33 

Total $407,116.44 
Cash on hand  26,759.64 
Per capita of giving (1948-1949)  127.73 

LICENSED, UNSTATIONED MINISTERS' REPORTS 1948-1949 

Number reporting  98 
Sermons preached  3,738 
Calls made or homes prayed in  6,873 
Revivals held  56 
Seekers: Regenerations 1,888 

Sanctification  477 
Total  2,365 
Church services assisted in  217 
Prayer services conducted  110 
Number children dedicated  67 
Number prayed with for healing  1,074 
Marriages  32 
Funerals  58 
Advocate subscriptions  117 
Support - $ 22,786.85 

EVANGELISTS' REPORTS 1948-1949 

Sermons preached  2,599 
Calls made or home prayed in  10,623 
Revivals held  160 
Week-end meetings 22 
Seekers: Regenerations  -- 3,424 

Sanctification -  804 
Total  4,228 
Children dedicated  9 
Prayed with for healing  458 
Marriages  5 
Funerals  & 
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Support $ 22,530.67 
Miles traveled  131,547 
Advocate subscriptions  153 

DEACONESS' REPORTS 

Number reporting  19 
Services (Church) conducted  2 
Prayer services conducted  86 
Cottage services conducted  40 
Other services conducted  122 
Times preacned  11 
Visits  2,478 
Homes prayed in  943 
Poor helped  86 
Personal work  643 
Seekers: Regenerations  18 

Sanctification  5 
Advocate subscriptions  14 
Support -$ 50.00 
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STATISTICAL REPORTS 1948-1949 

81 Rossburg  6 
82 Salt Creek Valley  25 9 
83 Sandusky  20 
84 Shreve .. 32 9 
85 Springfield, First  97 
86 Springfield, Second 25 4 
87 Stewart  
88 St. Marys   28 2 
89 Toledo  33 
90 Troy  15 4 
91 Union Furnace  13 2 
92 Vinton  18 2 
93 Washington CourtHouse, First 29 6 
94 Washington Court House, Second 35 10 
95 Wellston  23 3 
96 Westboro  11 1 
97 West Carroilton  46 2 
98 Wheelersburg  35 1 
99 White Oak  36 3 
100 Wiliiamoport  22 
101 Zanesville  13 
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TOTAL  3465 329 
NEW CHURCHES 

1 Baltimore .. 
2 Delaware  9 
3 Cincinnati, North Fairmount .,  
4 Four Corners  
5 Radcliff  

TOTAL  9 
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GRAND TOTAL 3474 329 133 48 510 238 82 318 146 90 64 41 51 2944 3330 107 324 10518 95 120 4651 943 714 16744 131 592 



PASTORS REPORTS 1948-1949 

CHURCH PASTOR 

0 
8 
0 0 
5, 5, 5, 

0 8 s . P , 
0 1°"  ( .E  . .2 E C 

s'.0 . .,sa . E '° -' ° 

. fi .J 
ZYrs.Mo. 0s3 

•0 
5,0 

.9 

5,0 

C 5, n 
.SA 
00 

1.2 EsrO 

1 Addyston  Arthur L. Brestel . 60 5 12 10 22 1 5 4 3 2 9 Lic. $ 540.00 $ 95.00 x $ $ 635.00 

2 Afton  Charles Rutherford 85 25 65 1 30 5 10 1 3 2 16 Ord. 468.30 468.00 

5 Akron  C. 0. Watters  67 5 125 50 175 2 12 10 50 25 1 2 2 3 1 1 10 Ord. 1995.00 x 1995.00 

4 Arcanum  Mary S. Wickline . 78 42 369 790 1159 3 47 28 125 41 2 3 3 Ord. 2080.00 91.30 x 2171.31) 

5 Arthur  Elmer Yoh  30 5 10 15 1 1 5 Ord. 160.00 x 160.00 

6 Ashley  Miss Estella Hancock 69 1 1 1 1 2 10 Ord. 780.00 40.00 x 820.00 

7 Athens  R. D. Brown  184 94 654 1 1 .01 23 51,0 46 3 6 11 Ord. 1961.00 1011.24 x 2972.24 

S Barberton  M. E. Wilson  83 46 200 100 300 1 50 30 50 2 10 Ord. 1760.00 217.51 x 1977.51 

9 Berrysville  Frank Marietta 128 42 60 85 145 3 18 8 36 10 1 1 Lie. 341.15 14.00 x 355.1.5 

10 Bethel . Clyde Goes  85 60 109 3 44 6 3 1 7 Lie. 473.54 12.00 x 449.54 

11 Bevis  H. E. Hill  135 52 60 29 89 1 1 26 7 19 5 5 3 1 1 12 Ord. 2030.00 x 449.54 

12 Bowersville  Marshall H. Robbins 75 10 125 133 259 10 3 1 10 3 5 3 Ord. 1582.00 788.88 x 50.00 2400.88 

13 Bradford  Orville H. Awe 96 50 423 2 28 13 20 10 4 1 1 2 1 Ord. 2020.00 175.00 x 2195,00 

14 Bremen  H. A. Taylor  78 12 36 18 54 2 40 30 25 15 11 1 2 2 Ord. 1040.00 x 1040.00 

15 Carbondale  Harry Dickerson . .. 100 49 40 40 3 18 2 5 5 5 2 Ord. 610.89 x 610.39 

16 Celina  Mrs. Eva Agler Lie. 450.00 x 450.00 

17 Chauncey  Ray Pideock  125 100 300 175 475 100 50 500 40 3 2 10 5 3 Ord. 1168.11 67.72 x 1235.83 

18 Chillicothe  B. H. Pugh  77 10 300 377 677 26 7 26 1 3 15 3 21 9 Ord. 2035.00 40.00 x 111.00 2186.00 

19 Cincinnati, First John D. Sturk 90 40 300 2 75 28 30 3 5 5 10 Ord. 3120.00 40.00 x 3160.00 

20 Cincinnati, Second J. W. Hancock  97 25 300 2 1 51 3 4 3 1 5 Ord. 2600.00 110.00 x 2710.00. 

21. Cincinnati, Cap 
Washington  Irene Remy  12 16 125 33 3 12 3 12 9 Lie. 128.00 17.85 x 145.8)7 

22 Circleville  Alonzo Hill  150 500 1 25 4 6 2 4 6 11 4 10 Ord. 2080.00 75.00 x 2155.00 

23 Columbus, First B. A. Awe  120 130 671 2 80 38 800 200 29 2 15 8 14 3 Ord. 3120.00 60.00 x 3180.00 

24 Columbus, Second Jacob Swisher  79 46 130 163 293 2 38 6 6 3 1 6 3 10 Ord. 2340.00 12.00 x 2352.00 

25 Crown City . ... Oma Williams  98 55 78 2 2 18 1 1 7 9 Ord. 693.58 x 693.58 

26 Danville  Earl Wachenschwana 151 38 100 175 275 1 1 5 1 5 4 6 5 Ord. 1873.59 223.00 x 2096.59 

27 Dayton, First .. . E. F. Adams  102 50 7 1 5 Ord. 1300.00 x 1300.00 

28 Dayton, Second . Earl Mc3Cinney 92 30 600 600 1 46 25 75 22 10 2 11 6 12 5 Ord. 2550.00 300.00 x 150.00 3000.00 

29 Defiance  Paul Lucas  176 50 150 903 1053 7. 3 2183 72 76 7 2 7 3 4 3 11 Ord. 2805.00 195.00 x 3000.00 

30 Delphos  Albert Steiger  110 41 50 568 618 1 36 14 73 61 1 2 2 Ord. 1070.00 503.25 x 1373.25 

31 Deshler  Edward Beard  106 80 35 60 95 1 28 9 200 52 2 4 3 Lie. 371.70 20.00 x 391.70 

32 East Canaan .... N. L, Russell  51 3 200 1 2 3 25 25 2 11 5 Ord. 799.81 45.00 x 844.81 

33 Elonwood  L. Russell Enlow ... 81 27 219 526 745 3 30 20 1 2 1 2 10' Ord. 2554.00 17.00 x 177.58 2743.58 

34 Fostoria  Norman Maddox . .. . 80 40 200 2 3 6 1 2 Ord. 1560.00 800.00 x 2360.00 

35 Good Hope  Harley Cartwright 83 43 30 21 51 1 4 1 16 8 4 11 Ord. 705.00 75.00 x 780.00 

36 Grand Rapids  
37 Greenville  

Ray E. Richards . .. 
Rev, and Mrs. J. H  

Sherwood  

133 

61 

30 

27 

20)., 

286 2 

1 55 

4 2 

60 

5 

25 

14 

2 2 1 6 

5 

9 Lie. 

1 101/, Ord. 

2154.26 

1605.00 

290.24 x 

62.30 x 597.32 

2444.50 

2064 62 

38 Hamilton  J. Wilson Smack .. 88 43 550 230 7.80 3 6)) 20 34 20 4 1 1 4 1 Ord. 2860.00 54,00 x 2914.00 

59 Jackson  H. E. Osborn  100 220 2 50 24 7 1 3 13 4 Ord. 2600.00 325.00 x 2925.00 

41) Jacobsburg  Carl P. Beard .... 104 50 300 2 is 2 25 18 13 2 8 1 1 Ord. 661.89 200.31 x 862.20 
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3 Ord. 2048.45 442.00 x 
1 Lie. 1760.00 205.00 x 
1 Ord. 1412.25 380.00 x 
3 Ord. 1793.00 134.00 x 

10 Ord. 961.32 206.03 x 
2 11 Ord. 2192.59 x 
1 Ord. 2000.00 44.13 x 

13 Ord. 2431.20 100.00 x 
2 9 Lie. 220.00 x 

3 Lic. 431.04 63.87 x 

9 Lie. 1355.00 142.00 x 
1 Ord. 2560.00 100.00 x 
1 Ord. 1155.00 @25.00 x 
1 2 Ord. 1320.00 94.00 x 
2 11 Lie. 650.00 75.00 x 

12 Lie. 942.95 213.00 x 
1 Ord. 1325.00 379.75 x 

2 Ord. 1800.00 191.49 x 
2 Ord. 2444.00 152.25 x 121.00 

'7 Ord. 720.40 X 
1 Ord. 910.00 x 
3 Ord. 2810.00 255.00 x 
6 Ord. 1412.07 56.50 x 
5 Ord. 1145.07 114.05 x 
3 3 Lie. 10.00 x 
1 Lie. 45.00 x 
2 Lie. 963.16 

15 Ord. 818.78 x 
3 Ord. 2510.00 131.19 x 

19 Ord. 1079.53 50.00 x 
56.07 77.00 x 

5 Lie. 916.00 x 

3 Ord. 765.00 32.00 x 
1 Ord. 741.82 284.00 x 
1 11 Ord. 2340.00 140.50 x 605.79 

10 Ord. 1800.00 97.50 x 25.00 
5 Ord. 2048.70 39.55 x 

10½ Lie. 431.10 425.00 

2499.45 
1965.50 
1792.25 
1927.00 
1167.35 
2192.59 
2044.13 
2531.20 
220.00 
494.91. 

1497.00 
2660.00 
1980.00 
1414.00 

725.00 
1160.95 
1704.75 

1491.49 
2717.25 
720.40 
910.00 

3065.00' 
1468.57 
1259.12 

10.00 
45.00 

963.16 
818.78 

2641.79 
1129.53 
133.07 
916.00 

797.00 
1025.82 
3086.29 
1922.50 
2088.25 
156.10 

PASTORS' REPORTS 1948-1949 

(J.' C 

CHURCH PASTOR Z s 

"° 

Z .3 

r. a ' 

P a 

C 
C 

l.a 
E 

Q 
- 

-.2 
e 

I-i 

a 
C 

0 
0 
P/i 

.h 5177 
sic 

C 

a 
.2 

C .2 

osi 

.2 

., a.... 
a 

d 

• 

I.. 
o 

s/i 
.5 'O 

'7's 

41 Lancaster  Chas. Hook   148 52 370 370 2 52 105 49 11 2 9 2 4 
42 Leesburg  M. L. Bogard  88 51 126 55 181 2 25 20 1 12 2 
41 Leipsic  Ottie Call  101 40 75 265 340 1 9 1 1 2 
44 Liberty  Frederick H. Baker 105 53 329 1 2 9 1 12 12 1 1 2 
45 Liberty Center  Ivan Loveless  86 73 125 95 220 17 3 25 12 3 
46 Lima, First  David H. Morgan .. 103 50 1 4 6 2 4 2 5 
47 Lima, Second   R. W. Chatfield .. 77 48 273 2 1 35 50 50 2 3 
48 Logan   Earl Appleman .... 165 30 150 10 160 4 100 17 20 35 2 3 6 7 8 
49 Longstreth   William Maffin .... 127 49 127 3 3 2 6 4 2 
50 Luhrig5  Jay E. Stiles  93 39 61 12 5 51 6 2 2 
51 Mansfield   Virgil Lashbrook 95 30 120 305 425 1 22 9 5 9 2 4 1 
52 Marion, First  Rev.-Mrs. Geo. Poole 92 40 350 242 592 69 10 50 25 2 1 6 7 
53 Marion, Second . Melroy Ward   145 46 306 295 601 3 57 25 25 35 1 3 4 4 
54 Mason  Everett S. Thomas 106 50 150 96 246 14 2 33 2 2 
55 Maud   Freddie Kimberlin 48 52 66 143 209 3 33 4 9 71 
56 MeLuney R. P. Baumgardner 16 10 127 1 4 2 6 77 
57 Miamisburg  Albert Hood  106 40 65 115 180 2 1 92 11 5 3 2 2 4 6 

59 Mt. Orab  Paul Neville  61 30 167 27 194 7 1 
60 Mulberry   Harold Monroe . .. 90 48 194 187 381 2 4 1 50 25 1 7 2 

61 Murray City . ..  Harry Dickerson 64 52 48 20 68 3 11 2 15 18 1 5 5 
62 Napoleon H. D. Stuckey  03 45 23 75 98 1 1 10 1 
63 Nelsonville   Raymond Simpson 114 70 500 215 715 4 160 90 100 30 2 10 3 16 
64 New Hadison .  Charles Rotroff ....106 102 83 185 2 6 3 14 2 
65 New Marshfield N. L. Russell  70 15 300 1 20 3 30 2 11 
66 New Miami .... Boyd Schell  85 48 112 86 193 2 16 6 50 90 4 2 2 2 
67 New Pitsburg .. Virgil Lanning 12 13 52 40 92 1 16 1 27 6 
68 North Bend . ... Robert C. Ferguson 125 75 75 25 100 2 25 15 50 15 2 3 
69 Oak Grove   William Brown 111 50 30 12 42 1 4 2 1 1 3 16 
70 Oak Hill   J. R. Siders   103 44 475 2 20 20 3 9 2 18 

71 Oakland   W. L. Fisher  90 42 2 15 1 2 6 
72 Peebles   A. E. Riggs  18 7 12 20 32 2 37 10 12 6 4 
73 Perrysburg  Dale Jones  94 42 
74 Pine Ridge  
75 Piqua  Otto Bennett  88 52 30 50 80 2 25 3 20 40 4 1 1 
76 Pleasant Valley . Ralph Dillard  98 31 24 27 51 2 26 19 108 63 4 1 
77 Port Clinton . ... L. E. Stewart  98 59 223 107 330 1 1 1 4 2 4 4 
78 Portsmouth, First W. F. Crum  90 50 200 1250 1450 3 1 45 30 350 25 5 1 9 2 4 
79 Portsmouth, Secot Otto M. Smith ... 101 16 45 80 125 1 9 6 100 25 2 1 1 
30 Riehwood  Clayton Coulter 85 4 125 50 175 2 5 30 10 1 



Rossburg   Orus C. Moore  51 7 10 17 27 
Salt Creek Valley William M. Bowman 78 25 67 23 105 
Sandusky   Orville Smith  101 35 56 44 100 
Shreve   Stanley Dean  98 .14 
Springfield, First 0. H. Rutledge 82 32 423 
Springfield, Secot H. R. Overman  50 35 425 225 750 
Stewart  
St.Marys   J. S. Dean  111 56 256 
Toledo  Rev-Mrs W. L. Kilwy 71 40 200 500 700 
Troy   Mrs. E. N. Maddox 93 21 02 307 399 

Union Furnace . Clifford Jolly  80 20 25 50 75 
Vinton   L. F. Knight  130 52 250 54 304 

81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
38 
89 
90 
91 
92 
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3 5 10 Lie. 354.57 60.00 x 394.57 

2 15 10 10 24 4 2 1 2 1 10 Lic. 520.00 40.00 x 560.00 
1 1 25 20 4 23 11 8 2 2 Ord. 2080.00 25.00 x 2105.00 
1 10 1 1 3 2 Lie. 491.81 50.00 x 541.81 

22 25 1 7 1 5 3 Ord. 3120.00 136.75 x 3256.73 
27 10 85 15 7 1 9 Ord. 650.00 225.00 875.00 

1 55 10 12 21 1 3 3 1 3 2 Ord. 2220.48 110.00 x 2330.48 
2 24 9 75 26 3 3 1 1 10 Ord. 2440.00 60.00 x 2500.00 
1 8 5 28 14 1 1 2 Ord. 1200.00 23.46 x 1243.46 

2 40 8 50 25 9 1 1 4 Lie. 310.00 100.00 x 410.00 
2 26 9 2 12 9 1 1 4 Ord. 666.00 x 666.00 

*Re \.. Floyd Thompson was rastor of this church till May 8. Resigned-Report for both. 

93 Washington C. H. C. H. Dotty  
94 Washington C. H Delbert Harper  
95 Wellston  Harry Bransiomb .. 
96 Westboro  Mary H. Cochran ... 
97 West Carroilton A. 0. Skilljngs •... 
98 Wheelersburg  Roy C. Hill, Sr. ... 
99 'White Oak  A. A. Haines  
100 Wiiliamsport ... G. L. Keene  
101 Zanesville  Paul D. Harris .... 

TOTAL  

NEW CHURCHES 
Baltimore  
Delaware J R. Walter  
Cincinnati, N. Fo W. G. Henschen 

TOTAL  

MISSIONS 
Fairplay  Earl Wachenschwanz 
Gallon  W. H. Music  

GRAND TOTAL 

368 61 400 659 1059 3 745 350 
75 70 20 30 50 1 4 50 30 
82 48 50 15 65 5 10 8 
28 52 15 35 50 1 12 1 
96 49 150 852 1002 35 20 

150 50 168 192 360 4 4 168 43 
97 25 90 185 275 7 5 
70 40 11 4 
38 46 60 50 110 1 42 20 

9177 3784 9040 11641 28115 129 39 5573 1279 

90 75 100 
13 7 23 35 

103 75 7 28 135 
90 40 150 2 50 

9370 3899 9047 11669 18400 129 41 5623 1279 

640 60 5 11 41 12 11 Lie. 1000.01 120.00 x 1120.00 
60 75 40 5 8 2 6 9 6 Lie. 307.96 60.00 X 367.96 

25 1 2 Lie. 195.00 10.00 x 205.00 
5 2 3 3 Ord. 56.80 x 56.80 

15 2 2 3 2 Ord. 2681.68 75.00 x 2756.68 
83 7 2 3 12 3 Ord. 2010.00 243.50 x 2253.50 
12 11 Ord. 1150.00 146.35 x 60.00 1356.35 

50 22 2 1 2 1 1 Ord. 520.00 26.00 5.00 551.00 
12 5 6 Ord. 1400.35 531.67 x 1932.02 

3860 2646 292 153 256 142 355 134153.47 13330.64 1702.69 149186.78 

1 1 6 Ord. 62.60 x 62.60 
160 5 2 Ord. 77.32 x 77.32 

1 77.32 62.60 77.52 

160 5 5 Ord. 131.53 131.53 
60 12 1 2 3 3 6 Ord. 242.67 205.00 x 447.67 

4080 2663 292 154 257 144 358 134604.99 13598.24 1702.69 149905.91 
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1 Addyston  54.42 $ 1191.74 $ 123.00 $ $ 41.75 $ $ 1410.91 $ 780.00 
2 Afton  5.24 1090.22 214.00 1309.46 
3 Akron . 86.00 2920.04 1125.10 61.47 19.20 4131.14 1995.00 
4 Arcanum  217.01 3486.33 1284.65 3304.77 8075.75 2080.05) 
O Arthur  68.00 160.00 228.00 160.00 
6 Ashley  91.74 2444.64 780.00 
7 Athens  42.79 2714.85 1118.68 4025.82 2111.00 
8 Barberton  787.99 3040.90 1639.31 413.46 114.11 67.81 6263.58 2080.00 
9 Berrysville  364.15 14.00 378.15 341.15 

10 Bethel  27.56 543.40 371.99 942.95 437.54 
11 Bevis  105.00 2309.87 3115.77 50.49 38.46 5730.64 2030.00 
12 Bowersville  109.89 2029.46 2120.54 500.00 75.75 52.88 1562.00 
13 Bradford  52.33 4461.86 455.99 4970.18 2020.00 
14 Bremen  225.29 2145.90 623.09 650.00 50.00 50.00 3875.36 1040.00 
15 Carbondale  433.49 1011.29 402.51 82.02 6.81 1890.62 610.89 
16 Celina  138.90 939.77 298.50 1377.17 450.00 
17 Chauncey  1195.08 1312.59 2507.67 1168.11 
18 Chillicothe  132.66 3001.86 2305.99 41.41 97.50 5440.51 2035.00 
19 Cincinnati, First  430.24 6201.13 2463.74 310,41 9405 54 312000 
20 Cincinnati. Second  193.91 6198.94 1504.26 7897.11 220.00 
21 Cincinnati, Camp. Wash  65.99 1375.14 90.37 1531.50 128.00 
22 Circleville . 169.14 2380.80 823.65 85.70 13.98 3373.59 2080.00 
23 Columbus, First  205.95 10520.81 2824.24 797.17 253.00 14601.17 3180.00 
24 Columbus, Second  454.30 4604.54 420.00 266.48 15.00 5760.32 2340.00 
25 Crown City  8.55 1410.18 1410.18 693.58 
26 Danville  87.54 2334.17 983.65 88.62 3498.98 1723.56 
27 Dayton, First  207.53 1665.88 358.16 1122.84 3553.91 1300.00 
28 Dayton, Second  4317.15 5093.18 756.83 5682.97 15961.61 2550.00 
29 Defiance  20.94 4317.55 10595.68 400.00 78,25 15412.42 2805.00 
30 Delphos  46.10 1850.63 288.00 2134.73 1070.00- 
31 Deshler  32.09 515.42 29.00 102.40 678.40 371.70 
32 East Canaan . 38.04 953.32 199.34 1190.70 799.81 
33 Elmwood  167.40 5147.55 1632,01 1006.00 8002.96 2700.00 
34 Fostoria . ... 37.84 2011.18 503.35 252.12 2804.54 1560.00 
35 Good Hope  13.10 876.82 471.95 188.86 1550.73 735.00, 
36 Grand Rapids  2154.76 438.86 136.16 548.84 52.20 3727.38 2154.76 
37 Greenville  130.82 1972.60 3550.65 100.00 3754.07 1605.00 
38 Hamilton  267.74 . 6269.51 744.68 7231.93 2860.00 
39 Jackson  404.64 6176.65 1022.55 7603.83 2600.00 
40 ,Jacobsburg  661.69 93.89 609.38 8.87 1373.93 661.89 
41 Lancaster . 17.96 2531.37 185.48 2734.81 2048.45 
42 Leesburg  2030.93 3783.78 3336.35 2044.43 11190.49 1760.00 
43 Leipsic  159.83 1412.25 166,64 257.59 1996.31 1412.25 
44 Liberty .  3.10 2065.72 1176.66 374.67 3420.15 1793.00 
45 Liberty Center  926.18 1523.00 486.08 202.38 303.92 10.00 3451.56 1093.84 
46 Lima, First  141.47 2539.51 297.14 10.00 2988.12 2192.59 
47 Lima, Second . 230.94 4213;42 1932.22 390.42 6567.00 2190.00 
48 Logan  642.50 3109.95 1242,15 4994.60 2431.20 
49 Longstreth  186.74 220.00 217.27 624.01 220.00 
50 Luhrig  37.23 165.08 526.35 728.66 431.04 
51 Mansfield  18.10 2890.85 121,46 165.00 2695.41 1882.50 
52 Marion, First  186.93 4000.78 2574.02 1330.48 400.42 6761.73 2572.90 
53 Marion, Second  8.45 1890.83 1045.71 442.73 3387.77 1325.00 
54 Mason  925,00 127,65 652.00 839.31 1704,65 1320.00 
55 Maud  250.32 1210.18 229.97 1690.43 637.50 
56 McLuney ' 85.00 2167.95 607.00 22.45 6.95 3091.70 1513.04, 
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241.00 

21.00 
116.26 25,00 195.74 

3421.19 

5 
5 
5 
6 

64.00 

100.00 

50.00 
1655.80 

10.00 
472.26 
92.00 

1789.14 

6 
6 
6 
6 
6 

76.58 6 
216.00 2589.96 6 

1110.09 6 
6 

204.27 7 
131.03 

500.00 
7 
7 

9.58 422.91 
7 
7 

1364.98 
621.30 169.41 

(733.60 4 
1352.00 361.16 2792.69 838.84 

360.00 

612.00 
2084.00 

703.86 9872.59 770.00 
18.48 4431.85 3121.11 

24.00 

275.00 51.96 7.89 51.96 
280.26 

91.81 450.00 9 
207.30 

740.62 
1700.44 875.00 

9 
9 
9 

618.25 9 
573.96 9 

4702.20 9 
48.89 43.24 75.00 9 

817.89 10 
220,00 10 

31.25 
400.00 287.37 1065.17 532.46 

522.00 

275.00 
173.45 86.52 538.17 

39.79 406.34 
170.00 652.00 

100.00 

5 
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2297.78 191.88 296.60 3368.02 1280.00 

1776.96 899.74 125.61 20.71 2948.76 1300.00 
4205.50 601.19 1054.17 6782.19 2551.00 
1037.01 261.79 1330.95 720.40 
2090.56 1096.87 3422.89 1115.00 
6901.17 220.00 7677.04 2810.00 
1551.44 729.08 446.06 2816.15 1412.07 
1253.58 693.05 81.18 8.56 2048.27 1145.07 

214.51 649.17 
201.88 299.24 

1283.96 265.72 344.18 1959.92 963.16 
1147.43 138.14 180.10 1285.57 818.78 
3240.92 1753.72 1085.57 2.00 6434.40 2623.95 
1598.49 556.33 233.00 15.00 2617.42 1079.53 

156.07 50045 3.00 4692.57 56.07 
1086.80 1757.68 218.39 3959.32 91.6.00 

103.93 115.21 11.77 
1386.40 2080.48 3466.88 765.00 
1494.65 259.26 9:1.84 1877.82 857.85 
3130.96 1343.59 73.98 4743.09 2460.00 
4324.59 2008.53 6370.26 2050.00 

2474.05 890.18 218.21 4887.18 2048.70 
816.32 86.42 933.37 431.10 
334.57 171.74 71.00 577.31 334.57 
717.55 620.39 169.27 11.04 11.30 1617.37 160.10 

2118.78 174.75 105.30 15.00 2468.73 2030.61 
989.82 125.62 72.60 15.39 1220.51 491.01 

8118.01 38.80 1027.06 11108.24 31204)0 
1853.50 1853.50 650.00 

2220.48 191.98 3738.32 464.33 70.00 7584.49 2220.48 
4146.87 427.37 2209.11 71.29 15.00 7070.68 2440.00 
2417.14 12.55 2431.69 1200.00 
492.91 30.87 29.12 9.00 580.56 310.0 
666.50 94.87 778.37 666.50 

1121.00 774.15 1895.15 1121.00 
832.63 75.00 24.00 934.25 307.96 
863.70 254.00 1117.79 195.00 
144.53 324.62 96.16 565.82 135.94 

3932.90 762.60 824.13 354.60 5718.13 2681.68 
2342.57 719.50 294.25 3406.29 2010.to 
1696.56 92.40 134.23 1936.34 1250.00 
1061.61 157.10 1218.73 520.00 
2832.78 345.56 3178.34 3932.02 

224122.06 79226.34 20386.50 19155.95 1341.52 367577.51 137769.42 

278.20 26.19 20.79 328.18 
518.46 0.04 547.71 97.32 

796.66 9.04 26.19 20.79 975.89 97.32 

131.53 
167.05 134.73 43.05 345.61 242.67 

225085.77 79235.38 20521.23 19225.19 3362.31 368799.01 138240.94 

Miamisburg  581.75 

Mt. Orab  125.72 
Mulberry . . 921.33 
Murray City  32.15 
Napoleon  226.46 
Nelsonville  555.87 
New Madison  38.67 
New Marshfield . 10.90 
New Miami . 649.77 
New Pitsburg  7.36 
North Bend  65.46 
Oak Grove  
Oak Hill  352.19 
Oakland  447.60 
Peebles  4133.01 
Perrysburg  896.45 
Pine Ridge  11.28 
Piqua . 
Pleasant Valley  30.07 
Port Clinton  144.56 
Portsmouth. First  37.14 
Portsmouth, Second 1304.73 
Richwood  30.63 
Rossburg 
Salt Creek Valley  80.16 
Sandusky  24.90 
Shreve  17.08 
Springfield, First  2014.37 
Springfield Second . 
Stewart  
St. Marys  1151.36 
Toledo . 201.04 
Troy  2.00 
Union Furnace  13.68 
Vinton  18.00 
Washington C. H.. First  
Washington C. H., Secom 26.62 
Wellston  
Westboro . .  15.51 
West Carrollton  198.45 
Wheelersburg  49.97 
White Oak  13.15 
Williamsport . 100.00 
Zanesville  

TOTAL  29192.43 

NEW CHURCHES 
Baltimore  
Delaware  
Cincinnati. Fairmount .  

TOTAL 

MISSIONS 
Pairplay  
Gallon  .78 

GRAND TOTAL... . 29193.21 
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114.00 56.41 2 

40.00 490.98 1 
679.16 3 
83.24 2 

466.00 
728.10 1 
134.09 3 
250.44 

2 
7.36 167.88 1: 

180.00 208.53 
3 

62.70 638.44 293.30 7 
66.00 117.20 1 

62.50 7167.00 1 
36.00 2378.45 

2000,48 2 
3.32 217.24 46,68 1 

40.00 148.00 1331.32 3 
48.73 3 
22.90 

568.35 1 

73.90 73.00 
2241.75 9 

27.00 798.34 

300.00 1 
436.14 828.25 1703.67 3 

518.49 200.00 2 
10.16 1 

25.00 10.00 242.17 2 
195.00 5 

220,96 220.86 2 
1039.50 1 

24.45 
104.84 830.16 '1 

33.28 1 
5.00 

50.00 2 
630.00 2 

5471.51 2687.39 49791.46 32524.23 28 

261.60 
27.60 500.00 

261.60 27.60 500.00 

287.00 1 

6020.11 2714.99 50291.46 32524.23 280 
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SUNDAY SCHOOL REPORT 1948-1949 

1 Addyston  6 
2Afton  7 
3 Akron  8 
4 Arcanum  20 
5Arthur  4 
6 Ashley  12 
7 Athens  8 
8 Barberton  10 
9 flerrysville  4 

10 Bethel  6 
11 Dcvii  9 
12 Bowersville  17 
13 Bradford  12 
14 Bremen  9 
15 Carbondale  8 
16 Celina  5 
17 Chauncey  6 
18 Chihicothe -   11 
19 Cincinnati, First  19 
20 Cincinnati, Second  12 
21 Cincinnati. Camp Washington 6 
22 Circleville  10 
23 Columbus, First  16 
24 Columbus, Second  9 
25 Crown City  9 
26 Danville  7 
27 Dayton, First  7 
28 Dayton. Second  12 
29 Defiance  11 
30 Delphos  9 
31 Deshler  8 
32 Eat Canaan  5 
33 Elmwood  8 
34 Fostoria  7 
35 Good Hope  9 
36 Grand Rapids  16 
37 Greenville . 11 
38 Hamilton  17 
39 Jackson  12 
40 Jacobsburg  6 
41 Lancaster  13 
42 Leesburg  5 
43 Leipsic  10 
44 Liberty  9 
45 Liberty Center  7 
46 Lima, First  10 
47 Lima, Second  12 
48 Logan  8 
49 Longitreth  6 
50 Luhrig   5 
51 Mansfield   9 
52 Marion, Fir8t  18 
53 Marion, Second  11 
54 Mason  5 
55 Maud  5 
56 McLuney  7 
57 Miamisburg  7 
58 
59 Mt. Orab  9 
60 Mulberry  ii 

26 82 2 22 14. 8 52 2 
69 76 7_ 52 

73 81 65 62 34... 13 52 4 4 
113 138 96 81 154. 5 50 50 

9 13 7 7 51 
38 28 104. 52 

88 93 53 75 17_ 52 1 
75 85 60 58 2.4- 19 52 42 
18 22 17 21 4_ 51 3 

35 22 134. 52 12 
46 55 39 43 5_ 52 6 
89 106 71 50 21_I-. 13 50 6 

133 145 100 76 24.4- 2 52 7 5 
76 85 75 62 134. 11 
50 58 38 42 4_ 25 52 
24 29 18 52 

117 123 68 65 34.. 52 
140 151 130 125 5-4- 11 52 

143 177 34_ 52 
102 114 83 80 34. 7 52 

47 33 14-4- 52 23 
155 165 128 120 34. 17 

225 197 28.4- 52 
77 68 9.4.. 10 52 

67 76 45 30 154. 52 1 1 
60 47 13-4- 3 52 

68 75 52 
332 144 99 88 11..... 52 50 
124 135 105 96 9—. 18 52 
59 68 43 51 8_ 19 52 
24 32 32 29 8_I- 10 52 4 
27 32 19 18 14. 1 52 2 

187 195 113 123 10_ 9 52 
55 62 44 45 1_ 52 
45 54 31 30 1-4- 52 1 1 
80 96 64 56 8_... 52 11 6 
92 103 68 54 14-..... 14 52 48 

236 255 161 148 13_I-. 18 52 70 9 61 
175 187 128 113 15_I- 24 52 125 

40 46 23 28 12 52 
72 71 14.. 7 52 

90 99 67 64 34. 26 52 3 31 
4.3 53 38 40 2_ 1 47 1 
49 49 37 36 1_.._ 1 50 
12 59 57 30 7— 52 4 1 50 

2976 3308 62 60 2— 9 52 
149 161 99 1d7 8_ 52 150 
212 220 101 91 104. 13 52 
26 32 21 51 
50 35 27 25 24- 4 52 2 8 

104 113 73 68 54.. 14 52 14 80 
175 193 181 167 1 23 52 67 3 
100 111 76 71 2 19 52 8 4 
80 85 61 70 9_ 52 4 
20 25 25 2 54- 2 52 2 75 

55 36 52 
73 80 65 67 2_ 25 52 

51 60 41 41 3 52 
113 124 89 74 15-4- 20 52 50 
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$ 70.21 $ 8.65 $ $ 79.86 $ 16.98 $ 5 20.25 $ 21.50 $ 13.09 $ 71.82 $ 7.04 

30.00 561.67 17.08 44.39 653.14 76.98 17.08 44.39 504.84 643.29 10.76 
7.84 973.15 42.90 1023.89 82.46 59.40 42.90 736.26 921.02 102.87 
6.79 32.31 89.10 16.50 15.95 32.45 6.65 
5.26 73.06 6.08 193.30 319.21 36.34 307.54 11.67 
7.46 287.61 13.61 51.86 360.54 123.38 211.16 334.54 23.50 
7.26 455.03 23.14 485.43 111.88 297.54 409.42 76.01 

66.89 66.89 22.37 40.29 62.37 4.53 
10.54 105.40 4.58 120.52 39.96 55.56 95.52 25.00 
51.39 515.01 54.00 690.40 92.86 587.54 629.91 50.49 
46.41 321.76 368.17 349.28 18.89 
15.89 278.19 30.32 19.43 391.21 160.00 32.08 120.38 312.46 78.75 

401.95 14.76 511.47 913.42 375.25 6.00 26.75 
21.34 59.28 7.41 41.73 129.76 46.55 31.70 32.02 9.71 119.98 9.78 
75.66 325.98 7.28 408.92 46.27 190.01 8,60 244.88 164.04 
74.11 174.87 88.65 337.63 59.26 48.66 191.47 299.39 38,24 
13.95 590,24 41.43 645.62 163.47 10.83 41.43 106.04 321.77 323.55 
57.35 505.43 22.25 585.08 256.28 50.00 248.07 554.35 30.73 

474.62 474.62 182.32 126.57 308.89 165.73 
45.13 8.46 5.00 58.59 25.13 8.46 5.00 20.00 58.59 

609.27 45.83 458.63 1113,73 316.56 797.17 1113.73 
15.36 343.42 10.60 246.83 625.26 266.48 151.75 584.59 40.67 
67.06 68.82 135.88 54.69 81.19 
11.76 218.31 280.07 59.85 2.64 88.62 43.87 194.48 35.59 

203.73 879.88 9.59 419.72 1512.92 88.93 ioi.is 1322,84 1512.92 
59.32 910.40 25.59 5637.10 6632.41 151,69 174.21 6308.38 6555.07 77.34 
14.15 240.14 20.93 453.37 728.59 141.64 386.62 67.37 85.86 631.49 47.10 
46.54 207.62 254.16 72.39 145.56 217.95 36.21 

118.23 252.33 366.06 84.34 102.40 145.15 331.89 34.17 
7.05 41.54 48.59 28.61 8.00 36.61 11.98 

379.33 17,79 471,71 868.93 397.12 471.71 868.83 
22.29 144.64 166,93 64.48 99,93 164.36 2.57 
6.87 251.95 4,21 263.03 56,17 188.86 18.00 263.08 

158.78 965.82 24.83 57,01 1206.44 89.33 307.30 74.36 474.49 284.42 1179.90 26.54 
121.37 796.53 20.30 85.13 1023.13 108.14 254.05 185.13 561.63 849.90 178.23 

24.77 618.95 77.30 808.41 445,58 123.42 177.57 746.57 55.84 
67.96 337.62 12.27 417.85 197.44 124.51 321.95 95,90 

53.62 5.10 7.56 66.28 25.05 8.37 18.42 52.34 13.94 
40.22 352.60 392,82 125.65 355.22 .37.60 
24.57 188.62 18.78 763.51 945.48 93.49 46.41 125.00 150.98 503.50 922.38 23.10 

223.90 21.48 245.38 32.79 5.85 202.30 240.94 4.44 
11.27 292.92 304.25 86.64 19.90 174.67 281.21 23.04 

171.56 456.23 13.04 142.52 783.35 63.52 76.63 202.25 340.40 680.80 102.55 
30.00 264.43 12.94 307,37 138.45 159.45 277.90 29.47 
24.69 294.62 29.13 332.94 681.38 152.45 486.29 638.74 42.64 

324.11 339.55 24.30 105.66 793.62 132.67 56.36 250.00 204.20 52.89 696.12 87.50 
22.23 92.99 4.13 119.85 112.85 7.00 

.27 1.00 9.38 76.77 87.42 76,33 11.13 87.42 
16.36 373.83 12.53 390.19 198.79 165.00 363.79 26.40 

108.70 494.43 38.01 694.34 1330,48 331,16 41.04 402.29 451.44 1225.93 104.55 
67.54 699.41 17.87 734.82 131.80 36.18 442.73 159.22 769.93 14.89 

899.31 899.31 60.00 839.31 899.31 
8.45 270.98 279.44 262.52 8.46 

12.20 179.78 18.02 30.79 240.79 77.83 44.51 22.45 95.00 217.34 32.45 
88.88 317.91 406.79 104.31 145.92 156.31 406.54 .25 

3.21 101.95 12,24 -21.86 217.85 62.70 143.12 205.82 12.03 
17.92 878.38 27.84 1026.33 1450.47 158.68 1054.17 205.69 1418.54 31.93 
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61 Murray City  8 35 43 37 35 24- 
62 Napoleon  8 36 44 32 55 3_ 52 
63 Nelsonville  15 502 517 248 220 28-4- 52 20 182 
64 New Madison  6 31 34 3_ 52 1 
65 New Marshfield  7 45 40 5 52 4 
66 New Miami  S 104 112 42 35 7 - 52 10 
67 New Pitsburg  3 17 20 15 
68 North liend  7 52 59 35 30 5— 6 52 
69 Oak Grove  5 68 65 3—_ 
70 Oak Hill  10 177 137 128 95 33— 33 52 7 3 
71 Oakland  8 51 59 40 36 4-I-- 52 
72 Peebles  6 25 31 19 2.1 2_ 
78 Perrysburg  11 25 23 24- 52 
74 Pine Ridge  4 69 73 
75 Piqua  9 53 62 40 5 52 
76 Pleasant Valley  9 89 98 65 59 6-4- 52 
77 Port Clinton  10 74 84 75 72 3-4-. 52 2 2 
78 Portsmouth. First  7 175 182 114 102 6-4- 52 5 
79 Portsmouth, Second 8 94 88 6-4-- 52 
80 Richwood  5 16 21 15 11 44- 52 2 
81 Rossburg  5 19 24 21 22 1_ 51 
82 Salt Creek Valley  5 70 75 39 87 2-4-- 
83 Sandusky  7 42 39 34- 51 10 
84 Shreve  7 53 60 32 34 2. 15 51 
@5 Springfield, First  22 142 164 186 172 14_4_. 16 52 22 
86 Springfield, Second  8 27 30 3_ 51 15 
87 Stewart  
88 St. Marys  12 73 85 54 57 3_ 22 52 
89 Toledo  8 100 108 65 62 26 52 
90 Troy  6 43 49 30 28 2 52 2 
91 Union Furnace  4 29 20 9- 52 20 2 
92 Vinton  3 57 60 40 27 13- 52 1 
93 Washington C. H., First  7 43 50 45 37 8-4- 
94 Washington C. H., Second 9 85 94 75 77 52 3 4 
95 Wellston  5 40 45 32 20 12- 52 8 5 
96 Weetboro  5 30 35 26 18 8- 51 6 1 
97 West Carrollon  12 145 157 102 101 5 52 15 71 
98 Wheelersburg  9 141 150 84 63 16-I-. 12 52 15 10 
99 White Oak  6 40 46 38 50 12...... 52 8 

100 Williamsport  5 29 52 
101 Zanesville  10 62 72 . 45 50 5- 37 . 52 18 1 20 

TOTAL  866 6727 7413 6097 5689 5424- 621 4660 433 91 1117 
147, 

NEW CHURCHES 
baltimore  
Delaware  5 32 37 20 7 50 8 8 
Cincirn,5,ti, North Fairmousst 11 87 48 84 9 

TOTAL  16 69 85 54 7 59 8 8 

MISSIONS 
Fairplay  4 28 19 94.. 48 
Gallon  5 28 33 28 32 4_ 52 

5514- 
GRAND TOTAL  891 6824 7531 6207 5740 151_ 628 4819 441 99 1117 
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23.42 
6.82 

236.54 
7.82 

21.49 
214.51 

45.00 
16.75 
91.48 
17.56 
25.27 

4.00 
33.14 

6.50 
35.83 
45.13 

625.56 
1400.00 

22.80 
5.00 

45.98 
12.54 

201.52 
9.84 

302.49 

18.80 
35,77 

5.23 

4.46 
6.33 

15.39 
393.72 
44.65 
8.15 

40.00 
17.99 

6781.75 

15.35 

15.35 

1.50 
41.36 

6839.96 

132.75 10.72 39.40 211.29 86.55 24.65 33.24 47.14 191.78 19.51 
176.03 11.66 196.07 390.58 41.72 89:35 131.07 259.51 
751.86 36.64 80.23 1105.32 337.60 136.79 126.23 136.79 737.41 367.91 
159.33 2.15 447.96 615.98 33.49 16.12 430.84 113.77 594.22 21.76 
230.55 252.04 90.90 54.29 73.31 218.50 33.54 

214.51 122.00 
45.00 6.20 26.05 32.25 12.75 

344.18 17.15 28.51 406.59 62.41 344.18 406.59 
294.93 10.42 85.39 482.22 103.44 180.20 193.48 477.12 5.10 
276.98 18.70 1070.89 1384.13 141.83 1085.57 129.15 1356.55 27.58 
105.95 7.14 270.60 409.06 14.20 233.00 84.33 371.53 37.53 
15.93 2.45 22.38 11.00 2.41 3.00 16.41 5.78 

155.66 3.03 117.38 314.21 44.92 85.00 22.01 277.34 36.87 
60.08 4.08 70.66 49.17 21.49 70.66 

204.16 17.12 73.55 330.60 65.18 265.43 330.61 .05 
387.84 24.85 84.31 542.13 82.69 93.84 303.69 480.22 61.91 
445.61 27.83 1391.84 2490.34 126.25 73.98 1880.95 2060.08 430.2 
830.16 24.49 659.95 2414.40 111.45 1808.79 1920.24 493.76 
631.89 11.40 18.00 654.69 94.77 24.91 504.76 624.44 30.25 
163.73 2.02 67.72 288.47 28.12 86.42 117.40 231.94 6.53 
186.15 56.90 239.03 24.66 89.82 66.00 144.30 274.78 14.25 
89.84 13.20 11.04 126.62 36.13 10.00 11.04 60.95 118.12 8.40 

305.00 6.79 523.14 1036.45 86.47 690.99 86.67 83.12 947.25 89.20 
152.53 5.97 167.84 52.51 15.39 54.48 124.88 4.2.96 
841.94 59.36 602.17 1785.96 291.62 1027.06 276.96 1591.63 190.33 
116.00 7.00 123.00 65.00 58.00 123.00 

522.27 16.53 29.00 547.80 82.47 464.53 547.80 
970.79 26.02 1032.58 98.43 98.09 26.02 52.47 723.49 994.50 38.08 
186.27 12.55 193.82 48.00 12.55 121.25 18L86 17.02 

55.57 3.96 25.16 90.24 37.59 29.12 11.75 78.46 11.78 
122.87 122.87 28.00 94.87 122.87 
115.78 1.03 79.94 196.75 190.75 6.00 
179.76 21.24 236.46 56.00 10.00 81.11 147.11 32.65 

93.88 9.23 109.44 67.05 2.76 69.81 139.62 18.23 
154.74 20.00 190.13 28.49 141.94 170.43 19.70 
372.01 22.96 618.81 1407.50 281.49 3.50 570.27 549.77 1405.03 2.47 
208.08 20.47 273.78 546.98 109.00 31.25 263.00 121.01 524.26 22.69 
192.39 6.96 207.50 46.57 134.23 26.70 201.50 
86.23 6.41 132.64 52.17 55.21 107.38 25.26 

116.26 10.23 144.43 80.79 10.23 49.20 140.22 4.26 

29405.17 1075.63 19103.61 56561.82 9155.17 3637.55 8032.30 4645.86 24246.99 50540.98 4899.73 

76.99 92.14 48.14 26.19 10.11 84.44 7.90 
Included in Church Treasurer's Report 

76.99 92.34 48.14 26.19 10.13 84.44 7.90 

66.67 3.77 72.04 66.45 66.43 5.61 
276.56 6.89 5.43 330.24 42.28 76.51 181.74 300.53 29.71 

29825.39 1086.29 19109.04 57056.44 9323.02 3714.06 0032.30 4672.05 24438.86 50992.38 4942.95 
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1 Addyston No Society 
2 Atton No Society 
3 Akron  42 53 42 8 13 21 11_ 28 10.40 76.01 86.41 10.00 61.90 71.90 14.51 

4 Arcanum  49 16 25 19 2 4 94.. 38 29.17 179.03 208.20 95.73 107.81 208.54 4.66 

S Arthur No Society 
6 Ashley  30 20 5 4 11 13 5.00 11.10 16.10 16.10 16.10 

7 Athens No Society 4.50 
8 Barberton ...  42 10 30 8 9 13 204- 20 47.72 39.17 86.89 81.06 81.06 5.83 

9 Bethel No Society 
10 Berrysville No Society 
11 Bevis  37 35 32 10 5 17 3_ 25 18.89 70.59 89.48 15.00 88.46 36.01 33.47 

12 flowersville Not Organized 58.26 58.26 10.00 36.11 46.41 11.85 

13 Bradford  46 23 28 15 3 10 5 34 7.46 53.39 81,56 142.41 132.06 132.06 9.82 

14 Bremen  48 18 31 23 8 13 24 5.28 53.10 i8.38 80.00 13.60 

15 Carbondale No Society 
16 Celina No Society 

C 17 Chauncey No Society 
18 Chillicothe  45 23 26 14 7 5 3-4- 23 9.14 153.91 163.05 97.10 47.40 144.90 18.15 

19 Cincinnati, First  48 93 78 26 15 37 15_ 72 1.08 146.90 147.98 93.70 93.70 54.28 

20 Cincinnati, Second  48 22 22 17 5 12 51.12 72.40 123.52 103.29 103.29 20.23 

21 Cincinnati Camp. Wash. No Society 
22 Circleville  22 41 48.97 48.97 48.97 48.97 

23 Columbus, First  46 42 42 21 4 17 29 31.05 806.84 337.89 253.00 21.40 274.40 03.42 

24 Columbus, Second  39 31 27 9 15 3 4_ 22 35.85 36.14 11.97 15.00 9.22 24.22 47.75 

25 Crown City No Society 
26 Danvllle No Society 
27 Dayton, First No Society 
28 Dayton,  Second  40 45 25 30.71 30.71 15.00 7.40 22.46 8.25 

29 Defiance  4 42 50 18 12 20 84.. 40 60.25 36.06 C6.31 15.00 97.25 93.25 3.06 

30 Delphos  62 16 16 11 5 25 22.04 45.58 67.62 47,00 20.62 

31 Deshler No Society 
32 East Canaan No Society 
33 Elmwood - 52 29 13 3 8 25 49.78 116.97 166.75 136.79 29.96 

84 Fostoria No Society 
35 Good Hope No Society 
36 Grand Rapids  40 34 26 20 & 1 8 18 12.57 75.87 83.44 67.20 67.20 21.24 

87 Greenville No Society 
38 Hamilton  51 42 42 24 7 11 80 12.00 87.14 49.14 29.92 29.92 19.22 

89 Jackson  44 21 40 15 20 5 19__ 38 14.94 873.30 888.24 15.00 812,27 827.47 60.77 

40 Jacobsburg No Society 
41 Lancaster  32 13.13 60.21 73,94 70.20 70.20 8.74 

42 Leesburg ...  50 14 18 17 1 44.. 41 21.97 115,37 137.34 93,42 15.00 108.42 28.92 

43 Leipsic No Society 
44 Liberty  35 21.49 21.49 15.00 15.00 6.49 

45 Liberty Center 32 35 30 8 14 8 5._. 11 9.84 20.14 29.98 18,50 18.60 11.48 



47 23 25 15 6 4 24.. 25 9.29 45,51) 
48 .18 48 18 12 18 40 21.67 45,55 

No Society 
No Society 

52 17 54 30 20 4 3-l- 20 53.79 

54.88 10.73 
67.22 

53.79 
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46 Lime. First  50 30 10 12 8 20__ 45 42.11 76.89 
47 Liina, Second  23 10 6 7 25 13.84 14.48 
48 Logan .. 51 31 
49 Longstreth No Society 
50 Luhrig No Society 
51 Mansfield  47 0j3 10 1 11 49.25 56.98 

31) 17 9 13 84- 35 24.24 84.14 

62 Marion, First  52 36 42 18 6 18 6-i-- 42 63.95 172.85 
58 Marion, Second  52 38 69 20 22 21 25-. 40 10.20 43.97 
84 Mason No Society 
55 Maud  '16 10 13 8 3 Ii 3...L 10 8.30 
56 McLuney  15 24 
57 Miamisburg  13 11 5 6 10 
88  
59 Mt. Orab  
60 Mulberry'  
61 Murray City  
62 NaDoleon  

" 63 Nelsoaville  
64 Nes Madison  
65 New ,Marshfield No Society 
66 Ne Miami  66 22 15.00 15.00 
67 New Pitsburg No Society 
68 North Bend  	 52 1:3 26 6 1 15 13..4_ 20 16.9.3 39.82 56.55 20.00 

No Society 
70 Oak Bill  . . 23 27 41 25 1 15 14-!-- 56 2.83 128.98 131.31 15.00 

71 Oakland  . . 15.00 13.00 
72 Peebles No Society 
73 Porrbyburg . No Society 
74 Pine Ridge No Society 
76 Piqua  9 29 7 17 24 819.52 195.55 515.07 15.00 
76 Pleasant Valley  45 39 24 4 10 10 5_ 15 1.86 1.86 
77 Port Clinton  50 20 20 10 8 2 12 44.28 103.68 147.86 15.00 
78 Portsmouth, First  40 1.3 35 15 10 10 17-!- 61 34.60 294.89 728.99 
79 Portsmouth, Second . . 50 11 13 11 2 2.4.. 29 17.24 138.38 155.62 66.31 
90 Riehwood No Society 
81 Rossburg . .No Society 
62 Salt Creek Bailey Society Discontinued 15.00 26.30 41.30 10.00 
83 Sandusky .. 52 11 22 13 2 7 114. 16 10.17 32.42 42.59 15.00 
84 Shreve No Society 
85 Springfield, First  80 53 54 19 4 31 14.. 26 .30 803.25 803.55 
86 Springfield, Second . No Society 
87 Stewart  
88 St. Mary's No Society 
89 Toledo  48 43 40 24 4 12 3_ O 18.70 109.82 13.60 137.12 21.41 

90 Troy Not18 Organized 7 16.04 16.04  

81.14 34.86 
17.54 10.78 
84.93 23.45 

62.55 43.68 
381.29 19.13 
45.39 

8.30 
21.95 
15.00 

39.51 60.24 4.64 
60.60 60.60 6.62 

25.06 25.06 28.73 
10.99 10.99 50.11 

15.00 

31.01 55.05 4.54 

74.09 89.09 - 42.22 
15.00 15.00 

605.00 620.00 .07 
1.86 

70.50 85.50 62,86 
328.07 829.07 .92 

88.13 154.84 .78 

11.30 20.00 41.30 
24.46 39.46 3.13 

600.00 42.55 642.115 161.00 

97.26 118.70 18.42 
15.00 15.00 3.04 

21.95 
15.00 

119.00 17.74 20.00 27.40 
28.32 17.64 

1o8.38 84.93 

106.23 62 55 
173.62 400.42 180.21 201.08 

54.17 45.09 

8.30 8.30 
21.95 6.95 15.00 
15.00 15.00 
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91 Union Furnace No Society 
92 Vinton  40 12 10 2 
93 Wash. Court House. First . No Society 
94 Wash. Court House. Second  10 15 16 10 6 14- 
95 Wellston  49 23 23 5 5 13 
96 Westboro No Society 
97 West Carrollton  40 20 16 5 5 6 4_ 
98 Wheelersburg No Society 
99 White Oak .  42 37 34 3 3 28 3_ 

100 Williamsport No Society 
101 Zaneaville  14 15 12 11 1 3....... 

TOTAL . 2266 1187 1490 645 338 466 84_2214-. 

NEW CHURCHES 
Baltimore  
Delaware  50 13 10 3 6 
Cincinnati, N. Fairmount . No Society 

TOTAL 

 

00 13 10 3 6 

 

MISSIONS 
Fairplay  No Society 
Gallon No Society 

GRAND TOTAL  2336 1187 1509 655 341 472 8&.....2214 
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Transferred To 
Church Treasury 

e 
5'0 

.s 
V 

° Ofr O4 CO 

a 
a 

e 
ne 
E G 

5) 

V 0  

O 

5) 

ft 
E-fr1 

5.00 10.00 10.00 5.00 5.00 10.00 

35 6.32 
23 36.33 43.15 

55.56 55.56 15.00 35.00 50.00 5.56 
22 30.32 

72.32 102.64 45.14 45.14 57.50 
11.82 

3.18 15.00 15.00 15.00 
10 11.66 11.66 11.00 .66 

1369 1230.77 5516.97 268.78 7021.23 834.23 989.47 4095.99 5814.00 1132.53 

15 46.50 46.50 23.70 7.18 20.67 51.55 4.00 

15 46.50 46.50 23.70 7.18 20.67 51.55 4.00 

1384 1230.77 5561.47 268.78 7067.73 857.92 996.65 4116.66 5865.55 1136.53 



SUMMARY FOE DEPARTMENTS 1948-1949 

 

RECEIPTS 

5'- 55" 

r,CO '4Pi 

EXPENDITURES 

  

Property Statement 

CHUIICH 

 

p . '0 

r3° 
4,  
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1 Addyston  1410.91 78.86 1489.77 1391.68 71.82 1463.90 
2 Afton  1309.46 1309.46 
3 Akron  4131.14 653.14 86.41 4870.69 4121.25 643.29 71.90 4839.14 
4 Arcanum  8075.75 1023.89 208.20 9307.84 8026.54 921.02 203.54 9151.10 
5 Arthur  228.00 39.10 267.10 220.00 32.40 260.45 
6 Ashley  2444.64 374.00 16.10 2834.74 2924.64 307.54 16.10 3248.28 
7 Athens  4025.82 360.54 7.50 4393.86 3976.79 384.54 4.50 4315.83 
8 Barberton ,  6263.58 481.43 86.89 6835.90 6158.79 409.42 81.06 6649.27 
9 Bethel  942.95 120.52 1063.47 803.88 95.52 909.40 

10 Berrysville 787.70 66.89 854.59 787.70 62.36 850.06 
11 Bevis  5780.64 680.40 89.48 6500.52 5519.64 629.91 41.01 6190.56 
12 Bowersville  4702.88 368.17 58.26 5129.81 4311.11 849.28 46.41 4706.80 
13 Bradford  4970.18 391.21 142.41 5500.80 4541.68 312.46 132.06 4986.20 
14 Bremen  3875.36 913.42 93.10 488i.88 3723.75 375.25 80.00 4178.98 
15 Barcondale  1890.62 129.76 2020.38 1482.22 119.98 1602.26 
16 Celina  1377.17 408.92 1786.09 1102.50 244.88 1347.38 
17 Chauncey  2507.67 337.63 2845.30 250,.bi 299.39 2807.06 
18 Chihlcothe  5440.51 645.62 16.3.05 6249.18 4826.22 321.77 144.90 5202.89 
19 Cincinnati, First  9405.54 558.08 146.90 10137.52 9248.56 554.35 93.70 9896.61 
20 Cincinnati, Second  7897.11 474.62 123.52 8495.25 7731.70 308.89 103.29 8143.88 
21 Cincinnati, Camp Wash.  
22 Circieville 
23 Columbus, First  

1531.50 
3378.59 

13551.00 

58.59 

1113.73 
48.97 

837.89 

1590.09 
3422.56 

15002.62 

1475.93 
3132.96 

12650.82 

58.59 

1113.73 
48.97 

274.40 

1534.52 
3481.93 

14038.95 
24 Columbus, Second  5760.32 625.26 71.97 6467.55 5067.80 584.59 24.22 5676.64 
25 Crown City  
26 Danvihle  

1410.18 
3498.98 

135.88 
230.07 

1546.06 
3724.05 

1252.74 
3307.92 

54.69 
194.48 

1307.43 
3502.40 

27 Dayton, First  
28 Dayton, Second  

3553.91 
9210.33 

1512.92 
6555.07 30.71 

5066.83 
15796.11 

3553.91 
15408.67 

1512.92 
6555.07 22.45 

3066.83 
16578.71 

29 Defiance  14934.17 728.59 96.31 15759.07 14222.90 681.49 93.25 14997.64 
30 flohphos  2184.73 254.16 67.62 2456.51 2087.00 217.95 47.00 2351.95 
81 Deshler  678.40 366.06 1044.46 662.30 331.89 994.19 
32 East Canaan  1190.70 48.59 1239.29 1148.82 36.61 1184.93 
83 Elmwood  8002.96 868.83 166.75 9038.54 6995.14 868.83 136.79 8000.76 
34 Fostoria ..  2804.54 166.93 5.50 2976.98 2803.26 164.86 5.50 2973.12 
35 Good Hope  1550.73 74.17 1624.90 1493.73 74.17 1564.90 
36 Grand Rapids  8727.38 1206.44 88.44 5022.26 3727.38 1179.90 67.20 4974.48 
37 Greenville ..  8754.07 1023.13 4777.20 3740.37 849.90 4590.27 
38 Hamilton  7281.03 803.41 49.14 8184.48 7195.52 746.57 29.92 7972.05 
89 Jackson  7608.88 417.85 888.24 8909.97 7198.94 321.95 827.47 8848.36 
40 Jacobsburg  1373.93 66.28 1140.21 1373.93 52.34 1426.27 
41 Lancaster  2734.81 392.82 73.94 8201.57 2526.64 356.22 70.20 2952.06 
42 Leesburg 11195.49 945.48 137,34 12278.81 11195.49 922.88 108.42 12226.29 
43 Leipsic  1996.31 245.38 2241.69 1992.43 240.94 2238.37 
44 Liberty  3420.15 304.25 21.49 3745.89 8401.31 281.21 15.00 8697.56 

26.27 

31.65 8000.00 2218.89 
378.75 15000.00 500.00 

6.65 500.09 
11.67 
78.03 20000.00 

186.63 11850.00 4750.00 
164.07 

4.53 
299.96 7000.00 
422.51 
517.60 15000.00 
390.88 7000.00 
418.18 2000.00 
438.71 
38.24 3000.00 

956.29 15000.00 
241.99 23500.00 
351.37 18000.00 
55.57 
40.81 6400.00 

963.67 70000.00 6765.00 
780.00 
233.86 5000.00 
221.65 5500.00 

283.19 83500.00 20747.89 
760.43 35000.00 
104.56 
20.27 3000.00 400.00 
54.36 2000.00 

1037.78 8000,00 948.04 
3.96 

57.00 4500.00 1550.00 
47.78 3500.00 

186.93 20000.00 
162.47 21000.00 
561.61 15000.00 120000 
13.94 6000.00 740.04 
46.67 
52.02 4000.80 
8.32 5000.00 

48.33 4000.00 575.00 
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45 Liberty Center  3451.64 783.35 29.98 4264.97 2317.78 680.80 18.50 3017.08 1247.89 
46 Lima, First  2988.12 307.37 119.00 3414.49 2917.51 277.90 85.10 3280.61 133.88 6500.00 
47 Lima, Second  6567.00 681.38 28.32 7276.70 6357.02 638.74 10.78 7006.54 270.16 16000.00 4392.22 
48 Logan  4994.60 793.62 108.38 6896.60 4068.35 695.12 84.93 4849.40 1047.20 5000.00 
49 Longstreth  673.35 119.85 112.35 
50 Luhrig  728.66 87.42 816.08 694.98 87.42 782.40 33.68 

2695.41 390.19 106.23 3191.83 2623.68 363.79 62.55 3050.02 141.81 8500.00 2000.00 
6761.73 1330.48 400.42 8492.63 6658.89 1225.93 381.29 8266.11 226.52 32000.00 
3387.77 784.82 54.17 4226.76 3117.77 769.93 45.09 3932.79 293.97 16000.00 1284.93 

925.00 899.31 1824.31 1560.00 60.00 2160.00 200. 7500. 3950.00 
1690.43 279.44 8.30 1978.17 1127.76 262.52 8.30 1398.58 33.46 3275.00 
2774.95 249.79 21.95 8046.69 2484.70 217.34 21.95 2723.99 322.70 
3368.02 406.79 15.00 3789.81 2971.88 406.54 15.00 3393.42 596.39 

2948.76 217.85 54.88 3221.49 2825.85 205.82 50.24 3081.91 139.58 
6782.19 1450.47 67.22 8299.88 6235.10 1418.54 60.60 7714.24 585.64 14000.00 

61 Murray City  1330.95 211.29 1542.24 1328.70 191.78 1520.48 21.76 2000.00 
C 62 Napoleon  3422.89 390.58 831.3.47 3010.95 131.07 3142.02 671.45 14000.00 
' 63 Nelsonville  7677.04 1105.32 53.79 8836.15 6957.67 737.41 25.06 7760.14 1076.01 25000.00 

64 New Madison 2816.15 615.98 61.10 349.3.23 2534.48 554.22 10.99 3139.69 353.54 
65 New Marshfield  2048.27 252.04 2302.31 2013.76 218.50 2232.26 67.00 2000.00 
66 New Miami  649.77 214.51 15.00 879.28 607.00 272.28 2000.00 
67 New Pitgburg  299.24 45.00 344.24 299.24 32.25 331.49 12.75 
63 North Bend  1959.92 406.59 55.55 2422.06 1998.26 406.59 51.01 2455.86 1000.00 
69 Oak Grove  1465.77 482.22 1947.99 1465.77 477.12 1942.89 5.10 
70 Oak Hill  6434.40 1384.13 131.31 7949.84 5784.00 1556.55 89.09 7129.64 720.20 8000.00 
71 Oakland  2617.42 409.06 15.00 3041.48 2408.59 371.53 15.00 2759.12 282.36 5000.00 

'72 Peebles  4692.57 22.38 4614.95 7669.02 16.41 7685.43 20.88 15000.00 3100.00 
73 Perrysburg  3959.32 314.21 4273.53 0618.46 277.34 3895.80 377.78 
74 Pine Ridge  115.21 70.66 185.87 115.21 70.66 185.87 
75 Piqua  3466.88 330.66 515.07 4298.22 3436.87 330.61 515.00 4282.18 39.04 15000.00 
76 Pleasant Valley  1877.82 542.13 1.86 2421.81 1780.80 480.22 2261.02 160.79 4500.00 
77 Port Clinton  4743.09 2490.34 147.86 7381.29 4268.85 2060.08 85.50 6409.48 971.86 
78 Portsmougth, First  6370.26 2414.40 328.99 9113.65 6331.81 1920.24 328.07 8580.12 583.53 19600.00 4300.00 
79 Portsmouth, Second  4887.18 654.69 155.62 5697.49 8321.05 624.44 154.84 4100.38 1597.16 3000.00 
80 I2ichwood  938.67 238.47 1172.14 908.83 231.94 1140.77 81.37 1000.00 
81 Rossburg  577.31 289.03 866.34 577.31 274.75 852.09 14.25 

82 Salt Creek Valley ...........1617.37 126.62 41.30 1785.29 1618.89 118.12 41.30 1778.31 6.98 3000.00 
83 Sandusky  2468.78 1036.45 .42.59 8547,'!? 2447.93 947.25 39.46 3434.64 113.18 7503.00 
84 Shreve  1220.51 167.84 1888.35 1441.43 124.88 1265.31 122.04 3800.00 740.00 
85 Springfipld. First  11198.24 1785.96 803.55 13787.75 9444.72 1595.63 642.55 11682.90 2104.85 22000.00 
86 Springfield. Second  1853.50 123.00 1976.50 1853.50 123.00 1976.50 83.50 
87 Stewart  
88 St. Mary's  7584.49 547.80 $132.29 7556.88 547.80 

51 Mansfield  
52 Marion, First  
53 Marion. Second  
54 Mason  
55 Maud  
56 McLuney  
57 Miamisburg  
58  
59 Mt. Orab  
60 Mulberry  

509.02 

8104.63 27.61 15000.00 
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89 Toledo  6984.39 - 1032.58 137.12 8154.09 6880.46 994.50 118.70 7993.66 160.48 27000.00 7698.90 
90 Troy  2419.14 198.82 16.04 2634.06 2243.89 181.86 15.00 2440.75 193.31 5500.00 2500.00 
91 Union Furnace  580.56 90.24 670.80 572.94 78.46 651.40 19.40 
92 Vinton  778.37 122.87 15.00 916.24 760.37 122.87 5.00 788.24 128.00 
98 Washington C. H. First  1895.15 196.75 2091.90 1885.30 190.75 2076.05 15.85 
94 Washington C. IL, Second 832.63 236.46 48.15 1112.24 737.91 147.11 43.15 928.17 65.00 
95 Weilston ....  1117.79 109.44 55.56 1282.79 1451.87 139.62 50.00 1641.49 4333.30 
96 Weatboro  565.82 190.13 755.95 529.61 170.43 700,04 55.91 
97 West Carrollton  5718.13 1407.50 102.64 7228.27 5460.64 1405.03 45.14 6910.81 817.46 15500.00 1590.00 98 Wheelersburg  3406.29 546.98 3253.27 3377.72 524.26 3901.83 51.55 7000.00 
99 White Oak .,  1936.34 207.50 2143.84 1909,64 207.50 2117.14 26.70 8000.00 

100 Williamsport  
Cl' 101 Zanesville .. .  

1218.73 
3178.34 

132.64 
144.48 11.66 

1851.37 
3334.48 

1222.36 107.38 
2832.78 140.22 11.00 

1829.74 21.68 
2984.00 350.48 

5000.00 

TOTAL  363283.90 56323.44.. 7069.74 427559.63 352756.46 49885.05 5919.37 406192.60 26618.98 778125.00 72893.23 

NEW CHURCHES 
Baltimore  
Delaware  328.18 92.84 46.50 47.02 311.58 84.44 42.96 438.98 28.50 
Cincinnati, North Faiiinount 547.71 547.71 484.86 484.86 52.16 2260.93 

TOTAL .  875.89 92.34 46.50 1014.73 796.44 84.44 42.96 923.84 80.66 2260.93 

MISSIONS 
Fairplay  
Gallon  345.61 330.24 686.64 300.52 60.00 

GRAND TOTAL  364505.40 56746.02 7116.24 428574.36 354239.54 50273.02 5962.33 407110.44 26759.64 778125.00 75154.16 
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1 E. V. Baker  219 250 9 - :20 130 35 4 26 1 
2 Grover C. Armbruster 6 110 20 81 10 6 10 
.1 C. R. Armstrong  32 7 1 81 26 7 3 
4 Wm. C. Babb, Jr.  114 76 6 1 236 4 
5 Fylena Beard  57 52 40 3 
S Gen. Secretary of Home Missions 
7 Mrs. Ethel Bennett  9 22 2 

ft Orville Blackford V 4 6 1 
10 C. M Brown  Superanuated 
11 Mrs. C. M. Brown  Superanuated 

12 Edwin Brown U 
13 Mrs. Edwin Brown . . J 8 

a 
14 0. W. Burroughs  

10 
V 

5 
15 Burly Buchanan  
16 Mary L. Cameron  1 2 10 V Ilineas 
17 W. F. Childs  60 710 1 10 1 2 

V 
20 1 

18 5. E. Connin  
V 

19 Mrs. Lydia Cox  Superanuated 
20Martin (j 5 V 2 1 

21 John Cürrens  128 65 1 1 42 10 2 16 1 6 
22 J. A. Curry  25 10 2 1 z 
23 J. •L. Dean  90 425 1 20 12 18 90 6 10 
24 Mr. J. L. Dean  20 102 3 
25 Marcella Dean  30 Teacher at Bible Holiness Seminary 
26 Margaret Dillard  47 29 24 3 9 13 35 
27 Harold Douglas  8 6 1 7 
28 Mrs. Clara Farrar V 16 V 18 4 1 6 3 1 3 
29 
30 Troy Fields  123 25 6 2 45 25 28 

81 William Finnefrock  78 73 67 1 4 2 78 2 
32 Norman Fitzgerald  20 170 2 1 20 
33 William Fogle  17 100 15 7 
34 
36 Leslie Fuller  38 1 37 2 
36 Krikor Gayjikian  150 25 1 80 
57 F. H. Gjlland  200 50 80 
38 
89 Homer Grigge  
40 Bertha Haas  
41 Wilbelmia Halnes  

60 4 90 6 
9 200 
5 160 

200 6 
25 
4 

rjOrI 

1576.00 26386 
2366 1 

120.00 1000 1 
439.22 1 
708.22 1 

1 

30.00 60 1 

6 

1428,00 
1 

2105.00 1 
1 
1 

25.00 1 

30.14 1 

677.02 - 
480.00 1968 1 

1 
100 1 

25.00 

1200 1 

10.00 3720 68 
1 
1 
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42 Carl }.tanna  80 iso 2 4 2 45 15 1 5 536.12 2850 1 
43 Joel Harmon  16 Illness 2 350.00 1 
44 Cora Hathaway Hart 55 15 3 80 2 380.00 1 30 
46 John Heraman  si 1 11 1 1 1 1 164.24 2 
46 L. C. Hues  67 123 6 3 1 1590.00 1 
47 W. G. Hensehen  40 91 4 8 15 1 207.62 1 
48 Mrs. L. C. Hile 5 25 179 4 1 5 
49 Ida Hinegardner  20 45 2 1 1 
50 Mrs. Albert M. Hood 2 150 1 
51 Russell Howard  5 34 21 1 2 15.00 1 
54 A. D. Hunt  2 84 9 10 20 1 
51 ugene Sohn 45 4 15 9 10 1350 
54 Kdward Jones  4 Attending Bible Holiness Seminary 6 1 
58 Glen Jones  8 130 
56 J. H. Kelly  59 11 19 2 2 6 500.00 750 4 

c 57 
- 58 Arlia Reams .....  

59 Bertha. Kienbaum  43 1 2 Dean of Theology — Bible Holiness Seminary 1 
60 Scott Kincheloe 21 16 42 7 2 78.00 1 
61 Thomas Lannisig 9 12 3 12 1 
62 M. H. Layne  25 10 2 10 2 54.24 1 
63 L. L. Linebrink 32 10 1 1 6 31.70 1 
64 
65 
66 Leonard Longfellow  10 50 12 8.00 1 
67 E. M. Maddox  14 23 141 6 1 

68 A. W.  Malone  15 Attending Bible Holiness Seminary 5 4 27.00 
69 Clyde Marshall  50 10 1 
70 John W. Marshall  
71 Viola Melling  97 65 9 6 2626 
72 Wm. Mason  70 600 20 1 2 15 10 6 2 5 539.50 1 
73 Hiram J. Mingus  
74 R. A. Moon  39 5 105 1 4 15 4 10 1 340.91 900 1 
75 Thomas H. Myers  75 1 1 135 35 20 153.88 2683 1 
76 William 09cr  70 550 20 15 12 2 4000 1 
77 John Pollard  185 120 2 35 21 5 42 1 5 
78 C. H. Powell  26 68 112 10 5 
79 Mrs. C. P. Pridgen  72 157 1 1 64 Taylor University 18 1 343.06 13958 6 
80 Edward Purcell  4 4 .3 20 1 
81 Coma Reynolds 21 181 5 163.50 1 
82 Mrs. Dortha Bobbins 27 1 4 6 1 1 3 36.00 780 1 
83 Mrs. L. H. Roberts  98 175 1 1 125 75 1 200 4 450.00 1 
84 Grace Rohland  Worker at God's Bible School 

1 7.50 1 

.-.e.... 



Lola Sension  10 225 
88 Mrs. D. C. Shearer  156 100 2 
'39 F. L. Shockley  6 50 30 
90 Mrs. Raymond Simpson  194 25 1 
91 J, A. Smith  200 200 600 3 
92 James Speer  15 5 25 
93 Ada Steele  
94  
95 Mrs. Josephine Sturk  4 248 
96 Wm. R, Sullivan  6 
97 Mis. Lydia Swick  1 Superanuated 

98 Irene Tanier  

99 Larlene Zimmerman 1 ' 160 125 375 2 
) 

100 Floyd Thompson  '76 34 
101 
102 H. C. Walker  156 204 3 
103 Mrs. H. C. Walker  12 125 
104 Mrs. J. It. Walter  3 100 
105 Mrs. Harry Weaver  1 8 6 Illness 
106 Edmund Wells  81 2 
107 Mrs. Amy West  46 25 
18 Frank Williams  28 9 1 
109 Donald Wilson  10 4 
110 J. A. Wilson  35 80 15 
111 Stanley Lair  Attending God's Bible School 

8738 1801 6878 66 217 

85 Sylvia Rowand  Secretary at Church Headquarters 
86 Helena Saneholtz  Illness 
87 

UNSTATIONED AND UNLICENSED MINISTERS 
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a S NAME 0 C 
•0 e .

j 5.. . .555 a 
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Ow 0 a 
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C 0 ° 

1 
5716 1 

25 50 5 150.00 100 1 
25 10 9 15 1 

4 1 8 4 6 600.00 3620 
45 25 10 25 7 3 1850.00 6000 

10 5 22.52 1 

1 
8 4 1 

1 

1 8 17 6 1 8000 9 

1 9 7 377.65 

46 12 14 10 4 3 5350.00 1 
5 21 

7.00 0 
15 

10 1 1 131.00 840 1 
40 4 & 245.37 1 

2 58 6 20 13 
12 8 
43 8 26 2 149.44 1 

114 110 1888 477 67 1074 32 58 22786.85 91073 117 110 
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NAME And Field of Labor 

DEACONESSES' REPORTS 1948-1949 

1 Mrs. Orville Awe, Bradford, Ohio  2 
2 Grace Benjamin, Arcanum  
8 Bertie Boiling  
4 Alma Fetters   Caring for Sick 
5 Ida Green, Marion, Ohio  
6 Mary Griffith  
7 Margaret Hacker, Wheelersburg, Ohio 40 
8 Nota Higgins, Columbus, Ohio  5 
9 Viola Jackson, New Marshfield, Ohio 2 

10 Ines Kasler, Athens, Ohio  4 
. 11 Betty King, Columbus, Ohio IlInes8 

12 Augusta Merkie, Springfield, Ohio  
13 Gladys Phillips, Grand Rapids, Ohio  
14 Mrs. B. H. Pugh, Chillicothe, Ohio  4 
15 Kate Putman  
16 Nannie Rutherford, Sardinia. Ohio  20 
17 Mrs. 0, K. Rutledge. Springfield, Ohio 4 
18 Ruby Shockley, Crown City, Ohio  2 
19 Mrs. M. G. Standley, Cincinnati. Ohio 
20 Bertha Steinmeyer, New Marshfield, Ohio 3 
21 Mrs. Herbert Taylor,  Bremen, Ohio  
22 Violet Thorne, Baltimore, Ohio Illness 
23 Mrs. F. H. Tormohien, Sandusky. Ohio . 2 

TOTAL  2 86 

3 40 200 6 1 Licensed 
8 18 3 10 1 Licensed 

Licensed 
1 Ordained 

15 16 217 208 8 169 13 1 1 Licensed 
1 6 10 Ordained 

78 11 4 4 4 1 Licensed 
263 88 32 18 1 Licensed 

5 7 1 Licensed 
1 Licensed 

1 50 3 3 2 OrdaIned 
270 70 3 1 Ordained 

20 3 3 84 5 15 1 Ordained 
326 1 Licensed 

14 2 2 1 Ordained 

96 16 3 10 1 Licensed 
48 36 19 18 1 1 Licensed 

2 850 500 400 1 50.00 Ordained 

40 122 11 2478 943 86 643 18 5 14 50.00 



EVANGELISTS' AND SINGERS' REPORTS 

.0 
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Zp4 z 07 

1 Mr. and Mrs. Roy .Ankrim  Evangelistic Singers 
2 William Biernes   214 . 21 300 100 1750.00 
3  
4 Mr. and Mrs. W. 0. Chatfield  Evangelistic Singers and Musicians 
5 Fern Crabtree and Thelma Hamilton Evangelistic Singers 
6 Rev.. and Mrs. Virgil Caudill  Evangelistic Singers and Musicians 
7 Keith Crocker  126 4 6 65 45 1224.61 

8 Miss Monet Dickerson   Evangelistic Singers 
9 Wavalene Goss and Peggy Wysong Evangelistic Singers and Musicians 

10.Ova Grate   175 17 8 169 78 3 32 1129.00 
11  
12 Wm. H. Sannan  160 23 2 457 1 1 4086.53 
18 Leona House  
14 Mrs. Paul Lucas  10 300 250 1 7 3 
15 J. T. Maffin  
16 C. A. Marshall  
17 Ruth Nuby  205 180 60 10 4 184 78 3 56 
18 Kermit Phflhip3   375 2200 22 978 3851.00 
19G. J. Prather   450 1000 8000 20 5 826 110 8 150 2 3085.00 
20 W. T. Stone  214 18 2 668 1 8214.00 
21 N. 0. Stuckey  281 35 12 169 95 2 2340.53 
22 Sunshine Singers  Evangelistic Singers 
21 K. C. Vance   189 88 10 8 381 87 108 3 3 1850.00 
24 L. A. Williams  
25 Ceclia Eradshaw Winkle   50 40 2 26 10 12 
26 York Sisters  Evangelistic Singers 

TOT4L  2599 1484 10623 160 22 3424 - 804 9 458 5 8 22530.67 

a 

7500 8 

4832 1 

39'30 80 

28360 1 

1 

8 
21000 7 
29050 11 
21000 1 
7825 18 

4700 85 

8800 2 

131547 153 
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